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Oz K oot
CLERK OF THE COURT

1 lEric Thomas Mesi

> {4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115

3 11775-980-7638

4 ||In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

. | CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
9
10 || Eric Thomas Mesi, | CASE NO.: 019.585846.D
11 ) ) )
Plaintiff, : Department: L
12 DEPT.:
X 13 || vs.

14 N .
Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa

\
5 15 || Marie Battaglia, aka Vanessa

1¢ ||Marie Reynolds,

17 Defendant,
18

19 :
20
21
22

23

25

|
|
\
|
_ 24
26
\

27

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 1
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COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE (No Children)

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, Eric Thomas Mesi, in Proper Person as
and for a Complaint for Divorce against Defendant, and alleges as

follows:

1. That Eric Thomas Mesi for a period of more than six weeks
immediately preceding the filing of this action, has been and
now is an actual and bona fide resident of the State of Nevada,
County of Clark, and has been actually physically present and
domiciled in NeVadé for more than six (6) weeks prior to the
filing of this action and intends to make Nevada his/her home for

an indefinite period of time.

2. That Plaintiff and Defendant were married on 11/24/2005 in Reno,

Nevada, and are incompatible.

3. That there are no minor children in common born to or adopted

by the parties. Neither spouse is pregnant.

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2
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4. That there is community property to be divided by the Court, as

follows: Wife shall receive the 2017 Hyundai Santa Fe, which
Including the payoff to Hyundai Finance and the payments she
is behind, since Vanessa took the SUV to a dealership
unauthorized she Will be responsible for the Hyundai Finance
short sale auction cost and any and all expenses for this vehicle,
also includes payments she made then later disputed the
payments creating added fees with Hyuhdai Finance. Her son's
2014 Mustang (Russell Battaglia the IV. Will refinance taking the
car out of Eric Thomas Mesi’s hame), cell phone, wedding rings,
son's cell phone, which includes paying the cell phon.e she
ordered for her son of $1,100.00 purchase price and her own cell
phone of $400 left on payments, If Vanessa Mesi, AKA Battaglia,
AKA Reynolds doesn’t agree to pay, an “AP” will be filed in her
Bankruptcy Case number 16-50642-BTB in Reno Nevada, that
includes showing the evidence of any and all fictitious names
used to apply from credit loans, such as in Bankruptcy stating

she is Vanessa Mesi then the credit cards purport Vanessa

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -3

JA00003




1 Battaglia. Then her Drivers License ID states Vanessa Battaglia.
Vanessa will also receive clothing, personal items, pictures, as

4 | her sole and separate property;

7 Husband shall receive the 1992 GMC Pickup, his clothing, Eureka
conimercial Sanitare vacuum cleaner, Hoover carpet shampooer, any

Lo furniture in his living quarters, Bailey, IPhone Cell phone, as his sole

11 |land separate said property at 4500 Pencester St, Las Vegas, NV 89115

12

- || (Husbands mother is half owner, which there is no equity in said
13

14 || property to disburse, property was recently purchased, éII monies

" |l owed to the bank).
16

17

18 5. That there are community debts to be divided by the Court, as

19

- follows: Wife shall assume the loan for the 2017 Hyundai Santa

21 Fe, loan for the 2014 Mustang, AT&T service in Husband's name,

22 '
Allstate auto insurance, any debts incurred solely in her name
23

24 (Unbeknownst to husband, including the fictitious alias names

29 used in credit applications), as her sole and separate debt;
26 '

27
28 ‘ '

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds‘for Divorce -4
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Husband shall assume the furniture debt, Overdraft protection,
Amazon card, Lane Bryaht card, Torrid card, Tire Plus, CareCredit,
Premierone Consolidation Loan, will pay $2,000 to the Discover Card
borrowed for moving expenses, His medical expenses, HOA including
opened escrow account with property taxes/insurance and Mortgage

as his sole and separate debt.

6. That Wife shall pay Husband $18,000 loan provided for Benita
Ventresca, Esq. for her child custody case Wife promised to pay,
as this money came from real estate sales before we were

married and-owed to my family.

7. Husband gets half of the wedding ring-set bands $6,000.00, an

appraisal has been completed.

8. Wife will pay for Premierone Visa, full charges she placed with
AT&T Wireless exceeding $2,500, Wife will pay $2,000 to the
Discover Credit Card she borrowed to move, all cost for

insurance along with the 2017 Santa Fe Sport Lease cost and all

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -5
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cost for insurance along with the 2014 Mustang purchase for her
son (If not settled in this court, this cost will be handled via
Adversary Proceeding in Reno Bankruptcy Court Case number

16-50642-BTB Petitioner Vanessa Mesi).

. That neither party shall be entitled to spousal support/alimony.

10. That Wife shall return to me her maiden name of

Vanessa Marie Reynolds.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a Divorce as follows:

. That the marriage existing between Plaintiff and Defendant is

dissolved and that Plaintiff is granted an absolute Decree of Divorce
and that each of the parties be restored to the status of a single,

unmarried person.

. That the Court grant the relief requested in this Complaint; and

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -6
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3. For such other relief as the Court finds to be just and proper.

DATED this 26" day of February, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -7
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VERIFICATION

_ ||STATE OF NEVADA )
4 | . ) ss:
> || COUNTY OF CLARK )

Under penalties or perjury, | declare that | am the Plaintiff in the

L0 above-entitled action that | have the foregoing Complaint and know the

11 || contents thereof, that the pleading is true of my own knowledge, except for

12

those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief, and
13

14 |[that as to those matters, | believe them to be true.
15

16
17 | declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada

18 ||that the foregoing is true and correct.
19

DATED this 26! day of February, 2019

20

22

23 Eric Thomas Mesi

24
4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
26 775-980-7638
' . In Proper Person

25

27

28
Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 8

JA00008



TAB 2



1 |SUMM
Plaintifs Name: Eric Thomas Mesi

2 | Address: 4500 Pencester ST
Las Vegas, NV 89115

3 |[Telephone: 775-980-7635
Email! Address:

4
5
DISTRICT COURT
6 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
7 Eric Thomas Mesi
8 | Plaintiff, cAsENo,  D-18-585846-D
Department: L
9 | vs. DEPT:

10 | Vanessa Marie Mesi
Defendant.

SUMMONS
11

12
NOTICE! YOU HAVE BEEN SUED. THE COURT MAY DECIDE AGAINST YOU
13 [WITHOUT YOUR BEING HEARD UNLESS YOU RESPOND IN WRITING WITHIN

21 DAYS. READ THE INFORMATION BELOW VERY CAREFULLY.
14

15 To the Defendant named above:

16 The Plaintiff has filed a civil complaint or petition against you. Read that document (or get

17 |acopy at the court listed above) to find out the specific relief requested. The subject of this case
is: (X check one)

18
19 Divorce.
20 "] Annulment.
21 [] Legal Separation.
22 [C] Custody, Paternity, Visitation, and/or Child Support.
23 [_] Other:
24
© 2019 Family Law Self-Help Center Summons
Page 1 of 2
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this summons is served on you (not counting the day of service):

a judgment against you for the relief demanded in the complaint or petltLon

Issued on Behalf of Plaintiff:

Plaintiff’s Name: Eric Thomas Mesi
Address: 4500 Pencester ST

City, State, Zip Las Vegas, NV 89115

© 2019 Family Law Self-Help Center Summons

If you want to defend this lawsuit, you must do all of the following within 21 days after

. File a formal written answer to the complaint or petition with the Clerk of Court (whose
address is listed below).

. Pay the required filing fee to the court, or request a fee waiver by filing an Application
to Proceed In Forma Pauperis.

. Serve a copy of your answer on the Plaintiff whose name and address is shown below.

SRS

If you do not respond, Plaintiff can request a default against you. The court can then enter 7).

~ ~ - i
R PR EIRAN ¥
: e Fm - 7~

STEVEN D. GRIE%&ON: &0,
CLERK OF COURT=- 2 7\’

Family Courts and Services Center
601 North Pecos Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Forms are available, free of charge, at the Family Law Self-Help
Center at the Family Courts and Services Center, 601 N. Pecos Road,
Las Vegas, Nevada, and on the center’s website at
www.familylawselfhelpcenter.org.

Page 2 of 2
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Electronically Filed
3/27/2019 4:22 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU?EI
Eric Thomas Mesi ( ﬁfw—‘é

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Eric Thomas Mesi, CASE NO.: D-19-585846-D

Plaintiff,
DEPT.: G

VS.

Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa
Marie Battaglia, aka Vanessa
Marie Reynolds,

PROOF OF SERVICE

Defendant,

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -1

JA00011
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PROOF OF SERVICE FOR DIVORCE (No Children)

The defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie Battaglia, aka
Vanessa Marie Reynolds was service and delivered to here council
Attorney Trisha Darby, Darby Law Practice, Ltd. At 4777 Caughlin Pkwy,
Reno, NV 89519. Attorney Trisha Darby is handling the Defendants plan for
the Debt and Assets in her chapter 13 bankruptcy which concurs with this

divorce case (See Exhibit “1” proof of service to defendant’s council).

DATED this 27" day of March, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Under penalties or perjury, | declare that | am the Plaintiff in the
above-entitled action that | have the foregoing Complaint and know the
contents thereof, that the pleading is true of my own knowledge, except for
those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief, and

that as to those matters, | believe them to be true.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada
that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 27™ day of March, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -3

JA00013
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Exhibit “1”

Exhibit “1”



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Address) TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR COURT USE ONLY
(775) 980-7638
Eric Mesi D-19-585846-D
4500 Pencester St.
Las Vegas NV 89115
ATTORNEY FOR  Self Represented

SHORT TITLE OF CASE:
MESI ERIC THOMAS v. MESI VANESSA MARIE

INVOICE NO. DATE: TIME: DEP./DIV.
2582616

Proof of Service by Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

| am a citizen of the United States and employed in the County of Santa Clara State of California. | am and was on the dates
herein mentioned, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the action.

On 03/25/2019 | Served the within:

LETTER; SUMMONS; REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION; JOINT PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION; COMPLAINT;

In said action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon pre-paid for Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested in the United States mail At: San Jose, California, addressed as follows:

VANESSA MARIE MESI aka VANESSA MARIE BATTAGLIA aka VANESSA MARIE REYNOLDS c/o Attorney, TRICIA M.
DARBY

4777 Caughlin Pkwy
Reno, NV 89519

Certified Mail Receipt is attached to affidavit signed and dated

Declarant:
a. Name: Thomas Bowman, Jr.
b. Address: 871 Coleman Avenue #102, San Jose, CA 95110
c. Telephone number; 408-295-3300
d. The fee for this service was: 45.00
e.lam:
(3) [X] a registered California process server:
(i) [X] Employee
(i) Registration No.: 25
(iii) County: Santa Clara

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Proof of Service by Certified Mail
Billing Code: SysGen

JA00016



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ERIC THOMAS MESI CASE NUMBER:
D19585846D
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:  VANESSA MARIE MES!

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

3/25/2019

Thomas Bowman, Jr.

Proof of Service by Certified Mail \;C’/j
Billing Code: SysGen

JA00017
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3/27/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

- ® . ing-
U S P S Tr a c kl n g FAQs » (https://www.usps.com/fags/uspstracking-fags.htm)

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70063450000138279335

Expected Delivery by
WEDNESDAY

by
27 2”&3%5 8:00pm®

7 Delivered

March 27, 2019 at 11:16 am
Delivered, Left with Individual
RENO, NV 89519

Moeqpooa

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

Product Information

See Less A

Can’t find what you’re looking for?
Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.
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Electronically Filed
4/10/2019 6:31 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU?EI
Eric Thomas Mesi ( ﬁfw—‘é

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Eric Thomas Mesi, CASE NO.: D-19-585846-D

Plaintiff,
DEPT.: G

VS.

Vanessa Marie Mesi, Aka Vanessa
Marie Battaglia, Aka Vanessa
Marie Reynolds,

PROOF OF SERVICE BY SHERIFF
TO BANKRUPTCY COUNSEL
CHAPTER 13

Defendant,

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -1

JA00020

Case Number: D-19-585846-D
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY SHERIFF TO BANKRUPTCY COUNSEL
CHAPTER 13 (No Children)
The defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi, Aka Vanessa Marie Battaglia,
Aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds was served by Sheriff to her Bankruptcy
Chapter 13 counsel Attorney Trisha Darby, Darby Law Practice, Ltd. At
4777 Caughlin Pkwy, Reno, NV 89519. Attorney Trisha Darby is handling
the Defendants plan for the Debt and Assets in her chapter 13 bankruptcy
which works in “unison” with this divorce case (See Exhibit “A” proof of
service to defendant’s counsel) (See Exhibit “B” How Bankruptcy and
Divorce work in “unison”) (See Exhibit “C” Vanessa Mesi’s Bankruptcy

Case 16-50642-btb Chapter 13).

FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW REFERENCE TO DIVORCE

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15) A discharge under section 727, 1141, 1228 (a),
122 (b), or 1328(b) of this title does not discharge an individual debtor
from any debt-to a spouse, former spouse, or child of the debtor and
not of the kind described in paragraph (5) that is incurred by the
debtor in the course of a divorce or separation or in connection with a

separation agreement, divorce decree or other order of a court of

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2
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record, or a determination made in accordance with State or territorial
law by a governmental unit. In addition not reporting to the
Bankruptcy US Trustee and Court Breaches and Violates under (See
Exhibit “G” explains reporting to Bankruptcy Court and why the
Plaintiff’s Counsel was served;

a. 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)

b.

c.

d.

. 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(A)(iv)
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)

DATED this 10" day of March, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -3
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Certificate of service

| hereby certify that on the, Wednesday, April 10, 2019 | Eric Thomas Mesi

caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing “MOTION TO DISMISS” to

be served via U.S. Malil, located at Las Vegas, Nevada, in a sealed

envelope with first-class postage fully prepaid and addressed as follows:

Vanessa Marie Mesi,

Aka Vanessa Marie Battaglia,
Aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds
4304 Hampshire Place

San Jose, CA 95136

DATED this Wednesday, April 10, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 4
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Exhibit Cover Sheet

Exhibit “A”— Proof of Service Receipts, Vanessa Mesi’s Counsel in her

Bankruptcy was officially served. The US Trustee and her Counsel is
required to know we are in Divorce in Nevada and are currently working on

a plan to divide assets and debts. 7—Pages.

Exhibit “B”-- Serving Bankruptcy Counsel, explaining how Divorce

correlates with the US Trustee and Bankruptcy Court. 8—Pages.

Exhibit “C”--Vanessa Bankruptcy Case 16-50642-btb Chapter 13, shows

her Case is in Nevada and the Name used in the case is Vanessa Mesi. In
this Divorce Case she goes by Vanessa Battaglia. All Debts and Assets in

this Bankruptcy Case are in the Nevada Jurisdiction. 9—Pages.

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -5
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Darin Balaam, Sheriff

April 10,2019

Tricia M. Darby, Esq.
Darby Law Practice, Ltd.
4777 Caughlin Parkway
Reno NV 89519

Re:  Accepted service of civil process on behalf of Vanessa Marie Mesi

Dear Ms. Darby,

I am writing in response to your letter dated April 8, 2019 regarding the rejection of documents
originally accepted by your office on April 3, 2019.

I contacted the plaintiff to advise him of your letter and asked if he had any other locate
information for the defendant so that we may attempt to effectuate service personally. He stated
he wanted the service to remain as is. In addition he requested that we produce an Affidavit of
Service in lieu of a Declaration (see NRS 53) which we commonly generate for Nevada Courts.

Although I understand your stance on the acceptance of the documents, proof of service has
already been submitted to the court and cannot be rescinded. The Washoe County Sheriff’s
office is not a party to the action so I advise you to contact the plaintiff or the court. The plaintiff
is Eric Mesi and he can be reached at (775) 980-7635.

Sincerely,

“L. Stuchell
Civil Supervisor

911 Parr Boulevard, Reno, NV 89512 www.WashoeSheriff.com
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Diarby Law
4773 Ca
Renw, Nevada 89519

Practice. Lid

arkwny

Kevin AL Darby, Esq.

Ladindarbylawprwricecom

775.3112.1237 RACTIUCE Tricia M. Darby, Bsy.

s TR G047 rriciaf@darbylawpractice.con
Faxs 775.996.7290 @darbylawpractice.com

darbyiawpracrice.com

April 8,2019

Washoe County Sheriff’s Office
911 Parr Blvd.
Reno, Nevada, 89512

Re: Eric Thomas Mesi v, Vanessa Mavie Mesi
Case No: D-19-585846-D

Dear Sheriff’s Office:
Darby Law Practice represents Vanessa Marie Mesi in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding.

On Wednesday, April 3, 2019, a Washoe County Sheriff Deputy attempted to serve Darby Law
Practice with documents relating to a divorce proceeding involving Ms. Mesi and her estranged husband,
Eric Thomas Mesi. Believing the documents were related to Ms. Mesi’s bankruptcy proceeding, office
staff signed to accept delivery of the document. As it turned out, the document Darby Law Practice
received were not related to her bankruptcy, but rather the attached Complaint for Divorce filed by her
pro per ex-husband.

Darby Law Practice does not have authority to accept service of process on behalf of Ms. Mesi in
any pending divorce proceeding. Darby Law Practice does not, and will not, represent Ms. Mesi in the
above referenced case. Therefore, the attempted service of the enclosed complaint is hereby rejected.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Singprely,

Tricia M. Darby, Esq.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

Eric Thomas Mesi Civil File Number: 19002547

PLAINTIFF CASE No.: D19585846D
Vs

Vanessa Marie Mesi

e st st s e e Nsos”

DEFENDANT AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEVADA }
883
COUNTY OF WASHOE  }
David Wolfe #2181, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That affiant is a citizen of the United States,
over 18 years of age, not a party to the within entered action, and that in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada,

personally served the described documents upon:

Sub-served: Vanessa Marie Mesi by serving Samantha Fryer, Legal Assistant
Location: ¢/o Darby Law Firm 4777 Caunghlin Parkway Reno, NV 89519
Date: 4/3/2019 Time: 10:25 AM

The document(s) served were: SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE NO CHILDREN, JOINT
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
LETTER TO ATTORNEY WITH COPIES OF STATEMENTS (9 PAGES), SECONDARY FAMILY
CAREGIVER APPROVAL LETTER (3 PAGES)

DARIN BALAAM, SHERIFF
Clark County District Court

Regional Justice Center

200 Lewis Avenue / y Y/
Las Vegas, NV 85155 /Jﬁ Z[}Zf ; é//g /
By: f

Jy
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to me before me this Sheriff's Authorized Agéht
[0 dayof ﬂ»;, l ] 20111,

yof AP 2019 e
ol s mw Public - State of Nevada
. ; MMMMGW

NOTARKX PUBLIC in and for said State of Nevada, “ No: 00-85815-2 - Explrss August
CmmtyM& ' 3,22

911 PARR BOULEVARD  RENO,NV 89512-1000 (775) 328-3310
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Address) TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR COURT USE ONLY
(775) 980-7638
Eric Mesi D-19-585846-D
4500 Pencester St.
Las Vegas NV 89115
ATTORNEY FOR  Self Represented

SHORT TITLE OF CASE:
MESI ERIC THOMAS v. MESI VANESSA MARIE

INVOICE NO. DATE: TIME: DEP./DIV.
2582616

Proof of Service by Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

| am a citizen of the United States and employed in the County of Santa Clara State of California. | am and was on the dates
herein mentioned, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the action.

On 03/25/2019 | Served the within:

LETTER; SUMMONS; REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION; JOINT PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION; COMPLAINT;

In said action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon pre-paid for Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested in the United States mail At: San Jose, California, addressed as follows:

VANESSA MARIE MESI aka VANESSA MARIE BATTAGLIA aka VANESSA MARIE REYNOLDS c/o Attorney, TRICIA M.
DARBY

4777 Caughlin Pkwy
Reno, NV 89519

Certified Mail Receipt is attached to affidavit signed and dated

Declarant:
a. Name: Thomas Bowman, Jr.
b. Address: 871 Coleman Avenue #102, San Jose, CA 95110
c. Telephone number; 408-295-3300
d. The fee for this service was: 45.00
e.lam:
(3) [X] a registered California process server:
(i) [X] Employee
(i) Registration No.: 25
(iii) County: Santa Clara

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Proof of Service by Certified Mail
Billing Code: SysGen
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ERIC THOMAS MESI CASE NUMBER:
D19585846D
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:  VANESSA MARIE MES!

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

3/25/2019

Thomas Bowman, Jr.

Proof of Service by Certified Mail \;C’/j
Billing Code: SysGen
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FAMILY LAW

From the State Bar of Nevada

Bankruptcy and Divorce: What Divorce
Counsel Should Know About Bankruptcy

by David C. Hoskins and Ellen R. Welner

With the passage of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, some of the bank-
ruptcy rules and procedures have changed. This article discusses the interplay of divorce and bankruptcy, includ-
ing the importance of timing, the respective jurisdictional limits, the discharge of debt, and the application of the

aufomatic stay.

unusual for the financial stresses of divorce to lead to bank-

ruptcy for one or both parties, or for insolvency and the
need for bankruptcy relief to be the precursor to divorce. Bank-
ruptcy attorneys must be able to identify and advise clients about
issues arising out of separation and divorce that could affect a
bankruptcy case. Family lawyers also should be aware of the issues
common to both proceedings.

"Nevada District Courts” have jurisdiction to enter decrees of di-
vorce and legal separation, as well as determinations of child and
spousal support, division of property and debt, and allocation of the
costs of litigation between the parties.? U.S. bankruptcy courts have
jurisdiction to administer bankruptcy estates, including the
turnover of property to the estate, avoidance of fraudulent transac-
tions, recovery of preferential payments, establishment and en-
forcement of the automatic stay, and determination of discharge-
ability of debts.? In certain circumstances, the jurisdictions of the
state district court and the bankruptcy court may be concurrent.*
In other instances, however, the bankruptcy court may have juris-
diction to supersede a decision of the state court.”

On April 20,2005, President George W. Bush signed the Bank-
ruptey Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005
(2005 Act or BAPCPA).® The 2005 Act made many changes to
bankruptcy law, one of the most significant affecting discharge-
ability of debts and the way family court practitioners should ap-
proach property settlements.

This article discusses the interaction between bankruptcy” and
"Nevada" divorce law, highlighting issues pertaining to discharge-
ability of debts, marital assets that may be assets of the bankruptcy
estate, and application of the automatic stay to family court mat-
ters. The discussion also suggests strategies for timing bankruptcy
and divorce actions and drafting settlement documents.

] ;‘inancial difficulties are commonplace in divorce.! It is not

Dischargeability

With the addition of the term “domestic support obligation” and
the removal of the balancing test of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15), the
2005 Act significantly changed the law relating to dischargeability
of marital obligations. These changes are discussed below.

Chapter 7 and Chapter 13, Pre-BAPCPA

Discharge of debt generally is the ultimate goal of bankruptcy.
Prior to the 2005 Act, all debt was discharged by a Chapter 7
bankruptcy, with notable exceptions. These exceptions included
debts:

o for taxes®

e incurred through fraud’

e incurred but not listed in the schedules!®

« incurred through fraud or defalcation while acting as a fiduci-

11

o for child or spousal support, including debt in the nature of
child or spousal support'?

o incurred in the course of a divorce or separation or in connec-
tion with a separation agreement, divorce decree, or other order
of court, unless the debtor did not have the ability to pay or
unless discharging the debt would have resulted in a benefit to
the debtor that outweighed the detrimental consequences to a
spouse, former spouse, or child.’®

Thus, under the former Bankruptcy Code, child support, spousal

support, and debts “in the nature of support” were excepted from
discharge.!* Some courts found debts to attorneys representing the
former spouse!® and debts to guardians ad /item for the child'® to
be debts “in the nature of support”and not dischargeable.

The “super discharge” of Chapter 13 included many debts not

discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, such as debt incurred
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through fraud; debt not listed in the schedules; debt for willful and
malicious injuries; and certain damages, fines, and penalties.'” A
Chapter 13 discharge also relieved debt incurred in the course of a
divorce or separation or in connection with a separation agreement,
divorce decree, or other order of court (except for child or spousal
support).'®

Chapter 7 and Chapter 13, Post-BAPCPA

Under the 2005 Act, debtors who file a Chapter 7 petition still
receive a discharge of debts, much like a discharge under the pre-
BAPCPA Bankruptcy Code. Significant for family law practi-
tioners are the changes to 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5) and (15), which
are discussed below.

Domestic support obligations. Under § 523(a)(5), instead of
excepting from discharge child or spousal support, including debts
in the nature of child or spousal support,?® Congress created and
precisely defined a category of debt called “domestic support obli-
gations,” which still are excluded from discharge. The 2005 Act ex-
cepts from discharge obligations that are owed to a spouse or for-
mer spouse; child or such child’s parent, legal guardian, or respon-
sible relative; or a governmental unit, that are in the nature of
alimony, maintenance, or support of such spouse, former spouse, or
child.?!

The new law includes in the definition of “domestic support ob-
ligation” an element requiring that it be “owed and recoverable by a
spouse, former spouse, or child of the debtor or such child’s parent,
legal guardian or responsible relative; or a governmental unit.”??
Also, to be excepted from discharge, the obligation must be “in the
nature of alimony, maintenance or support.”?

Cases interpreting the new definition have focused on these two
elements. Concerning the issue of to whom the obligation is owed,
one domestic court’s final orders of divorce required the debtor to
pay the ex-spouse’s attorney fees directly to the lawyer; the order
was not enforceable in the name of the ex-spouse. Because the ob-
ligation was not “owed to or recoverable by” the ex-spouse, it was
not a domestic support obligation and therefore was discharge-
able.?

In another case, the obligation to pay the ex-spouse’s attorney
fees was found to be owing to and enforceable by the debtor’s ex-
spouse and in the nature of support. The court ruled the debt to be
nondischargeable.?®

In an adversary complaint to determine dischargeability of debts
allocated to the debtor, brought by the personal representatives of
the estate of her ex-spouse, a bankruptcy court found the plaintiffs,
who were not a spouse, former spouse, or child of the debtor, lacked
standing.?

Determining whether the element of the obligation is in the na-
ture of support is a matter of federal law?” and a question of fact
for the bankruptcy court.?® Neither state law nor the divorce court’s
characterization of an award as property settlement binds the
bankruptcy court.?’

One bankruptcy court has outlined the following factors to be
assessed in determining whether an obligation is in the nature of
support:

1) the substance and language of the document in question;

2) the financial condition of the parties at the time of the decree

or agreement;

3) the function served by the obligation and intent of the par-

ties; and

4) whether there is evidence to question the intent of a spouse

or evidence of overbearing by either party.3

In Boyle v. Donovan,’* although state law did not require par-
ents to pay for a child’s college education, the agreement that
debtor would provide this means of economic benefit to the child
substantiated the trial court’s finding of an obligation in the na-
ture of support. In Williams v. Williams (In re Williams),* the
bankruptcy court found the debtor’s obligation to pay the ex-
spouse’s attorney fees to be support, because the function of the
obligation was to supplement the ex-spouse’s subsistence-level in-
come.

It is important to note that the cases cited above regarding obli-
gations being in the nature of support are prior to the 2005 Act.
Case law established prior to the 2005 Act still is applicable for de-
termining obligations in the nature of support under BAPCPA.33

Property division. BAPCPA did away with the “balance of
harm” analysis under the prior version of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15).34
Current law excepts all property division and nonsupport orders
for the benefit of the spouse—such as hold harmless orders—
from discharge in a Chapter 7 case.?® As is the case for domestic
support obligations, the 2005 Act does not require an adversary
proceeding for a determination of dischargeability of property di-
vision debt.3¢ It is worth noting, however, that property division
and hold harmless orders are dischargeable in Chapter 13 pro-
ceedings.’”

Assets of the Bankruptcy Estate

The bankruptcy estate generally includes all legal or equitable
interests of the debtor in property as of the commencement of the
case.® "In Nevada" prior to the filing of a divorce action, the
debtor’s rights to property held in the name of the debtor’s spouse
are inchoate; however, once a divorce action is filed, the debtor’s
rights to property held in the name of the spouse are vested.®
Thus, if the divorce case has been filed before the bankruptcy peti-
tion, the debtor’s interest in marital property; although titled only to
the nonfiling spouse, will be property of the bankruptcy estate
when the bankruptcy matter is commenced.*

The Estate and the Trustee

The estate also includes property recovered by the trustee by
avoidance of preference payments* and fraudulent transfers,*? as
well as property recovered under powers of avoidance granted to the
trustee as a lien creditor and as a successor to certain creditors and
purchasers.® In addition, the estate includes any interest in proper-
ty to which the debtor becomes entitled, within 180 days of the fil-
ing of the petition, by inheritance, through a property settlement in
a divorce or legal separation, or as a beneficiary of life insurance.*

The trustee in a bankruptcy case is the representative of the es-
tate.* In Chapter 7 cases, the U.S. Trustee appoints the interim
trustee,* whose duties include collection of the property of the es-
tate, liquidation, investigation of the financial affairs of the debtor,
and disbursement to creditors.#’ In Chapter 13 cases in the Dis-
trict of "Nevada’, the U.S. Trustee has appointed a standing Chap-
ter 13 Trustee, whose duties are the same as those of the Chapter 7
case trustee, but who also must appear on any issue concerning the
value of property subject to a lien and confirmation or modifica-
tion of a plan.*?

In Chapters 7 and 13, the debtor is required to file schedules of

creditors, assets, current income, and expenditures, as well as a
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statement of financial affairs.* Also, debtors under both chapters
are required to appear and submit to examination by the trustee
and any creditor, and to cooperate with the trustee as necessary to
enable the trustee to perform his or her duties, including the sur-
render of property of the estate.”

Preferences and Fraudulent Transfers

In Chapter 7, as well as Chapter 13, the trustee may seck avoid-
ance of preference payments to creditors.’! A preference payment
is generally one that was made: (1) to or for the benefit of a credi-
tor; (2) for an antecedent debt; (3) within ninety days before the
petition was filed (or within one year if the creditor was an insider);
and (4) that enabled the creditor to receive more than it would
have received if the transfer had not been made.>?

For example, if a debtor paid an attorney $600 or more on an
outstanding account within ninety days of the bankruptcy filing,
such transfer would be avoidable.>3 Certain preference payments
are not avoidable, including dona fide payments of a debtor for a
domestic support obligation and payments made for a contempo-
raneous exchange of value.**

The trustee in bankruptcy may seek avoidance of transfers:

1) made within two years prior to the filing of the petition, if
made with actual intent to hinder, delay, or defraud credi-
tors;>>

2) made within two years prior to the filing of the petition for
less than reasonably equivalent value, when the debtor was in-
solvent or the transaction rendered the debtor insolvent;* or

3) made within four years prior to filing, under circumstances
that "Nevada Law defines as fraudulent”. >’

The bankruptcy court may avoid a property settlement ordered by
a state court in a divorce proceeding, if it is found to be a transfer
for less than equivalent value.*®

The Automatic Stay

The filing of a bankruptcy petition operates as an automatic stay,
applicable to all entities, of certain enumerated acts against the
debtor, property of the estate, and property of the debtor.” Before
proceeding in any action subject to the automatic stay, the party
first would have to seek an order for relief from the automatic
stay.®0

Pre-BAPCPA, certain actions were excepted from the automat-
ic stay, including the commencement or continuation of actions
for: establishment of paternity; establishment or modification of
orders for alimony, maintenance, or child support; and collection
of alimony, maintenance, or support from property other than
property of the estate.®! Under the 2005 Act, division of property
that is property of the bankruptcy estate is stayed.5? The following
are not stayed: actions for establishment and modification of do-
mestic support obligations;* actions concerning child custody or
visitation; actions for divorce; actions regarding domestic violence;
actions for collection of domestic support obligations from proper-
ty that is not property of the estate; and withholding of income
that is property of the estate for the payment of domestic support
obligations pursuant to a court or administrative order or statute.®

Timing of Bankruptcy and Divorce

Because the necessity of bankruptey and divorce frequently con-
verge, it is imperative that both divorce and bankruptcy counsel be

aware of each process and be prepared to guide their clients. The
following discussion focuses on issues concerning the timing of di-
vorce and bankruptcy by use of example scenarios.

In the first scenario, Mr. Jones engages the services of a bank-
ruptcey attorney. He expects his separation from his wife to proceed
to divorce in the foreseeable future. He is being plagued by creditor
calls and a looming foreclosure and wants prompt relief from a
bankruptcy. A Chapter 7 petition is filed, discharge is granted
within the next four months, no assets are collected, and the case
is closed.

After the bankruptcy is filed, his wife files for divorce and the
divorce case proceeds on a contested basis. Mr. Jones’s personal lia-
bility for debt both in his name and jointly in his and his wife’s
name is discharged in his bankruptcy while the divorce is pend-
ing.%

Ms. Jones’s personal liability for debt in her name and jointly
with Mr. Jones is not addressed in his bankruptcy. This debt is al-
located at permanent orders, with the court ordering Mr. Jones to
pay and hold Ms. Jones harmless from one-half of the marital debt
and one-half of their joint mortgage debt.

Mr. Jones’s bankruptcy did not and cannot discharge his liability
to his ex-wife. The obligations to hold his wife harmless (indemni-
fy) did not exist at the time his bankruptcy was filed; bankruptcy
discharges debt that exists at the time of filing of the petition.®

Only obligations that exist as of the date of filing bankruptcy are
dischargeable. Had Mr. Jones waited to file his bankruptey until
after the decree of divorce and permanent orders, he could have
chosen to file either a Chapter 7 bankruptcy or a Chapter 13 bank-
ruptcy. In a Chapter 7 case, filed after permanent orders, obliga-
tions to hold his wife harmless could not have been discharged.®’
In a Chapter 13 case, the obligations to hold her harmless from
those credit card and mortgage accounts, ordered in the divorce,
would have been discharged.®®

In scenario two, Mis. Jones consults with divorce counsel and im-
mediately files a divorce petition to obtain the statutory temporary
injunctions.®’ She then engages bankruptcy counsel for an imme-
diate filing of Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition to halt a garnishment
of her wages.” In the course of investigation, both bankruptcy and
divorce counsel discover that Mr. Jones, during the marriage, sur-
reptitiously had saved in excess of $25,000, held in stocks and
bonds. Ms. Jones’s interest in this asset is listed in the schedule of
assets. The Chapter 7 trustee will demand turnover of one-half of
the fund’! and also enters an appearance as an interested party in
the divorce case.”> Had Ms. Jones waited to file her bankruptcy
case until after resolution of the divorce, she may have had the op-
portunity to use the nonexempt funds” for her immediate needs,
including paying attorney fees for the divorce and bankruptcy.”

In scenario three, Mr. and Ms. Jones consult with their respec-
tive attorneys about divorce. They have marital credit card and
mortgage debt, as well as money in savings. They have suffered re-
cent decreases in income, which likely will result in loss of the mar-
ital home. On advice of divorce counsel, together they consult with
and engage bankruptcy counsel.”” They exhaust their joint re-
sources to pay for the bankruptcy filing and for moving expenses.
After reviewing their circumstances, a joint Chapter 7 bankruptcy
petition is filed, the trustee collects no assets, a discharge of all their
debts is ordered, and the case closes. The divorce is not filed until
after the bankruptcy case and noncontested permanent orders are
entered, dividing their remaining assets between them.
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In the fourth scenario, Mr. and Ms.
Jones, after consulting with their separate
divorce attorneys, together consult with
bankruptcy counsel. Mr. Jones earns
$10,000 per month. Ms. Jones historically
has been a stay-at-home mother of their
two children, ages 10 and 12. Under the
“means test,””® if they file together, they
would be forced into a Chapter 13.77 If
they file separately, prior to divorce, Mr.
Jones would be forced into a Chapter 13.
However, if they both wait until after final
orders in the divorce and negotiate child
support and maintenance of $3,500 per
month for the next seven years, both may
file separate Chapter 7 petitions.”® The
message of scenario four is that clients are
well-served by considering the potential
ramifications of bankruptcy and divorce
before filing either, and preferably in coop-
eration with each other.

Practice Strategies

When drafting separation agreements
and arguing for permanent orders, it is im-
portant to be aware of the effect of the di-
vorce court’s orders in a subsequent bank-
ruptcy. The following points of law should
be taken into account in the divorce court
orders.

» Maintenance and child support pay-
ments and arrears are exempt from prop-
erty of the estate, if court-ordered.” Similarly, payments of main-
tenance and child support and payments on arrears are deductible
in the determination of disposable income, if court-ordered.®
Clear distinctions need to be made between maintenance and sup-
port obligations, on one hand, and payments on debt and for divi-
sion of property, on the other, although the bankruptcy court may
not honor such determinations made by the state court.’!

» Domestic support obligations, owed to or recoverable by a
spouse, former spouse, child or such child’s parent, legal guardian,
or responsible adult, in the nature of alimony, maintenance, or sup-
port, are nondischargeable in bankruptcy.®? It therefore is impor-
tant when drafting separation agreements to identify clearly the
nature of the debt, describe its purpose, and provide for enforce-
ment by the spouse.

» Obligations owed to a spouse, former spouse, or child, other
than domestic support obligations, are nondischargeable in Chap-
ter 7 but are dischargeable in Chapter 13.83 Thus, provisions for
one spouse to pay the other spouse’s attorney fees or the other
spouse’s share of fees for other professionals should make the obli-
gation in favor of and enforceable by the other spouse and describe
the purpose of the obligation—that is, why it should be considered
to be in the nature of support.

> “Hold harmless” obligations with collateral in the hands of
the obligor also should be considered.®* For example, a party could
require execution of a deed of trust on real property, the release of
which is preconditioned on payoff of hold harmless obligations.
Moreover, if the client anticipates filing bankruptcy, that client’s at-

torney should avoid agreements that include hold harmless (in-
demnification) provisions regarding marital debt.

» The state court may determine dischargeability.3> The practi-
tioner should consider negotiating for dischargeability or nondis-
chargeability, or asking the domestic court to rule on discharge-
ability, using federal law. For example, the separation agreement
could specify that in light of wife’s and son’s economic circum-
stances, by undertaking to pay son’s education loan (cosigned by
both parents), husband’s promise is a child support obligation and,
as such, is intended by the parties to be nondischargeable in bank-
ruptcy.® The crucial issue in determining whether an obligation is
a support obligation is the function intended to be served,®” and
that should be the focus of drafting language that would survive a
challenge in bankruptcy court.

» The bankruptcy court can avoid preferential transfers made
within ninety days of the bankruptcy filing (or within one year, if to
an insider), and fraudulent transfers made within four years.®8 There-
fore, the practitioner should avoid requirements for payments to un-
secured creditors (including attorneys) prior to bankruptcy filing
(ninety days for most; one year for insiders). Also, the trustee will
scrutinize settlement terms to determine whether the debtor receives
appropriate values for what was given to the debtor’s ex-spouse.

» The bankruptcy estate includes any interest in property to
which the debtor becomes entitled within 180 days after the filing
of the petition, including through a property settlement in a di-
vorce or legal separation.® Thus, it is important to consider the
timing of filing the divorce vis-a-vis a potential bankruptcy.
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» The trustee in bankruptcy, at the commencement of the case,
has the rights and powers of the holder of a judicial lien against
property of the estate.”® Thus, it is important to file a notice of /s
pendens on marital property that is not titled to the client. After fi-
nal orders, immediately perfect transfers of marital property to
avoid the ex-spouse/debtor having legal title to property that was
supposed to have been transferred to the client.

» Creditors, whose personal property collateral is security for a
loan, may pursue their rights to collateral under nonbankruptcy
law, unless the debtor either reaffirms the debt or redeems the col-
lateral.®! After final orders, the spouse to whom the property is
awarded should immediately seek refinancing of autos and other
personal property collateral for cosigned loans.

» Bankruptcy processes are time-sensitive, often with short
deadlines.®? The attorney must react promptly to notices and file
proofs of claim, objections to confirmation, or adversary proceed-
ings, as appropriate.

Conclusion

Because of economic circumstances, a client’s need for divorce
also may call for consideration of a bankruptcy filing. An aware-
ness of certain bankruptcy concepts is important to the domestic
practitioner. The automatic stay of bankruptcy, dischargeability of
debt, determination of property of the estate, and availability of a
bankruptcy discharge may affect the goals to be achieved for the
client in divorce. It also is important to consider the timing of di-
vorce and bankruptcy filings.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Honorable Kathryn C. Ferguson, Chief Judge | Jeanne A, Naughton, Clerk

Notes

1. The term “divorce”is used throughout this article to refer to “disso-
lution of marriage.”

2.CRS § 14-10-106(1)(b).

3.28 US.C.§157(b)(2).

4. For instance, either court may determine dischargeability of debt.
Eden v. Robert A. Chapski Ltd., 405 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2005). The state
court had concurrent jurisdiction to determine dischargeability of attor-
ney fees in divorce case.

5. For instance, the bankruptcy court may avoid as fraudulent a trans-
fer of property ordered by the divorce court in its determination of a fair
and equitable division of property. In re Kelsey, 270. B.R. 776 (10th Cir.
BAP 2001).

6.Pub.L.109-8 (2005 Act or BAPCPA). Most provisions of the 2005
Act went into effect on October 17, 2005. Pub. L. 109-8 § 1501. See
Hoskins, “The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection
Act of 2005,” 35 The Colorado Lawyer 15 (Feb. 2006).

7. Although a debtor may choose from Chapters 7,11, 12, and 13 for
bankruptcy relief, this article examines the interaction between bankruptcy
and divorce only in the context of Chapters 7 and 13. Chapter 12 is avail-
able for family farmers or fishers. 11 U.S.C. § 109(f). An individual with
primarily consumer debt may not be a debtor under Chapter 7 if relief
would be an abuse, e.¢., if he or she has sufficient income to make some pay-
ment on unsecured debt (11 U.S.C. § 707(b)) and may not be a debtor un-
der Chapter 13 if unsecured debt exceeds $336,900 or secured debt exceeds
$1,010,650 (11 U.S.C. § 109(e)). A debtor who is ineligible for relief under
Chapters 7 and 13, with primarily consumer debt, may have to file Chapter
11 bankruptcy to gain relief; Chapter 11 is a reorganization bankruptcy.

8.11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1) (pre-BAPCPA).

9.11 US.C. § 523(a)(2) (pre-BAPCPA).

10.11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(3) (pre-BAPCPA).

11.11 US.C. § 523(a)(4) (pre-BAPCPA).

12.11 US.C. § 523(a)(5) (pre-BAPCPA).

13.11 US.C. § 523(a)(15) (pre-BAPCPA); Matter of Crosswhite, 148
F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 1998).

14.11 U.S.C. §§ 1328(a)(2) and 523(a)(5), (8), and (9) (pre-BAPCPA).

15. In re Jones, 9 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 1993); In re Turner, 266 B.R. 491
(10th Cir. BAP 2001).

16. Miller v. Gentry, 55 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1995).

17.11US.C. § 1328(a)(2) (pre-BAPCPA).

18.11 U.S.C. §§ 1328()(2) and 523(a)(15) (pre-BAPCPA).

19.11 US.C.§ 727(a).

20.11 US.C. § 523(a)(5) (pre-BAPCPA).

21.11U.S.C. § 523(a)(5). 11 U.S.C. § 101(14A) provides:

The term “domestic support obligation” means a debt that accrues be-

fore, on, or after the date of the order for relief in a case under this title,

including interest that accrues on that debt as provided under applica-

ble nonbankruptcy law notwithstanding any other provision of this ti-

tle, that is—

(A) owed to or recoverable by—

(1) a spouse, former spouse, or child of the debtor or such child’s par-

ent, legal guardian, or responsible relative; or

(ii) a governmental unit;

(B) in the nature of alimony, maintenance, or support (including assis-

tance provided by a governmental unit) of such spouse, former spouse,

or child of the debtor or such child’s parent, without regard to whether

such debt is expressly so designated;

(C) established or subject to establishment before, on, or after the date

of the order for relief in a case under this title, by reason of applicable

provisions of—

(i) a separation agreement, divorce decree, or property settlement agree-

ment;

(ii) an order of a court of record; or

(iii) a determination made in accordance with applicable nonbankrupt-

cy law by a governmental unit; and
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(D) not assigned to a nongovernmental entity, unless that obligation is

assigned voluntarily by the spouse, former spouse, child of the debtor, or

such child’s parent, legal guardian, or responsible relative for the pur-

pose of collecting the debt.

22.11 U.S.C. § 101(14A).

23.1d.

24. Leo, Warren, PC. v. Brooks (In re Brooks), 371 B.R. 761 (Bankr.
N.D.Tex. 2007).

25. In re O’Brien, 367 B.R. 240 (Bankr.D.Mass. 2007).

26.In re Poppleton, 382 B.R. 455 (Bankr.D.Id. 2008).

27. In re Harrell, 754 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1985); In re Poole, 383 B.R.
308 (D.S.C.2007).

28. Boyle v. Donovan, 724 F.2d 681 (8th Cir. 1984).

29. Williams v. Williams (In re Williams), 703 F.2d 1055 (8th Cir. 1983).

30. Poole, supra note 27 at 314, citing In re Fitzgerald, No. 02-15275-W,
slip op. at 5 (Bankr.D.S.C., March 12,2003), with reference to Boyle, supra
note 28 and Williams, supra note 29. The Poole court found the debtor’s
obligation to hold the ex-spouse harmless from payment of credit card
debt, to pay one-half of her attorney fees, and to make a $70,000 payment
over time not to meet the statutory definition of “domestic support obli-
gations”; rather, the court found those obligations to be in the nature of a
property settlement. The court cited factors that may be considered when
determining whether an obligation is intended as support or property set-
tlement—i.e., the substance and language of document creating the obli-
gation, the financial condition of the parties at the time of decree or agree-
ment, the function served by the obligation and intent of the parties, and
whether there is evidence of undue influence. Pool, supra note 27 at 314. A
contrary result was reached in Williams, supra, note 29, where the evidence
supported the court’s finding that the obligee was in poor health, had not
worked for many years, and that her income was insufficient to meet rea-
sonable living expenses. Id. at 1057.

31. Boyle, supra note 28.

32. Williams, supra note 29.

33. Chiquito v. Livingston (In re Livingston), 07-14280 SBB
(Bankr.D.Colo. May 12,2008).

34.11US.C. § 523(a)(15) (pre-BAPCPA); Crosswhite, supra note 13.

35.11 US.C. § 523(a)(15).

36.11U.S.C. § 523(c)(1).

37.11U.S.C. § 1328(a).

38.11U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).

39. In re Questions Submitted by U.S. District Court, 517 P.2d 1331
(Colo.1974).

40.11 U.S.C. § 541(a).

41.11US.C.§ 547.

42.11US.C.§ 548.

43.11U.S.C. § 544.

44.11US.C. § 541(a)(5).

45.11US.C. § 323.

46.11U.S.C.§ 701.

47.11U.S.C. §§ 704 and 726.

48.11U.S.C. § 1302.

49.11 US.C. § 521(a). The form of such schedules and statements is
prescribed by the Judicial Conference of the United States, U.S. Bank-
ruptey Court Rule 9009.

50.11 U.S.C. §§ 341,343, and 521(a)(3) and (4).

51.11 U.S.C. § 547(b).

52.1d.

53.1d. But see In re Hagen, 922 F. 2d 742 (11th Cir. 1991) (a contin-
gency fee paid to attorneys within ninety days was not avoidable, because it
was secured by a charging lien).

54.11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1) and (7).

55.11U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A).

JA00038



BANKRUPTCY AND DIVORCE

56.11US.C. § 548(2)(1)(B).

57.CRS §§ 38-8-103,-105, and -106 (Colorado Uniform Fraudulent
Transfer Act).

58.11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B); In re Bewerly, 374 B.R. 221 (9th Cir. BAP
2007); In re Fordu, 201 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 1999).

59.11 US.C. § 362(a).

60.11 US.C. § 362(a) (pre-BAPCPA).

61.11U.S.C. § 362(b) (pre-BAPCPA).

62.11U.S.C. § 362(a)(2).

63. O’Brien, supra note 25 at 242 (the bankruptcy court found the
debtor’s obligation to pay his ex-wife for her attorney fees in postdecree
litigation concerning child support to be a domestic support obligation
and granted relief from the automatic stay, relying on the domestic court’s
characterization of the debt as such).

64.11 US.C. § 362(b)(2). Also excepted from operation of the auto-
matic stay are actions for: the withholding, suspension, or restriction of a
driver’s license, professional or occupational license, or recreational license;
the reporting of overdue support; interception of tax refunds; and enforce-
ment of medical obligations, as specified in various provisions of the Social
Security Act.

65.11U.S.C. §§ 524(a) and 727(b).

66.1d.

67.11U.S.C. § 523(2)(15).

68.11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(2).

69.CRS § 14-10-107(4)(b).

70.11US.C. § 362(a).

71.11US.C. § 541(a).

72.11U8.C. § 323(b).

73. Exemptions from execution, such as those provided in CRS § 13-
54-102, are applicable in bankruptcy to protect the debtor’s assets from
turnover to the trustee in bankruptcy. 11 U.S.C. § 522(b).

74. Generally, there is no statutory exemption that protects cash re-
sources from turnover to the trustee. See CRS § 13-54-102. If the bank-
ruptey case is filed when there are savings, the trustee will demand
turnover for the benefit of unsecured creditors. However, if the parties co-
operate prior to filing bankruptcy, they could agree to use cash resources

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Honorabie Kathryn C. Ferpuson, Chief Judge | Jeanne A, Naughton, Clerk

to pay divorce and bankruptcy attorneys, and not leave those savings to
their creditors.

75. Colo. RPC 1.7(b) provides for representation of clients with con-
current conflict of interest.

76.The most significant provision of the 2005 Act is the so-called
“means test” calculation, by which the debtor’s average gross income for
the six months prior to filing, less allowable expenses, is considered “dis-
posable income.” Official Form B22A, available at www.uscourts.gov/
bkforms/bankruptcy_forms. If monthly disposable income, paid over sixty
months, is $6,000 or 25 percent of unsecured debt (whichever is greater),
the debtor’s Chapter 7 case is subject to dismissal or being converted to
Chapter 13.11 U.S.C. § 707(b). Also, disposable income is a factor in de-
termining the amount of plan payments in a Chapter 13 case. 11 U.S.C.
§ 1325(b).

77.In this example, the annualized monthly income (AMI) is $120,000
and current monthly income (CMI) is $10,000. The median family in-
come (MFT) in Colorado for a houschold of four is $77,933 per year (as of
January 2008). See www.usdoj.gov/ust. Allowable deductions are
$7,550.36. See www.usdoj.gov/ust. Thus, the family’s disposable income is
$2,449.64.11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2); Official Form B22A.

78.His AMI is $120,000 and CMI is $10,000. The MFT in Colorado
for a household of three is $66,731. Allowable deductions are $10,423.
Thus, there is no disposable income. Her AMI is $42,000. The MFI in
Colorado for a household of three is $66,731. Her AMI is less than the
MET; therefore, there is no abuse for Chapter 7 filing.

79.CRS §§ 13-54-102(1)(u) and -102.5(1); 11 U.S.C. § 522(b).

80.11 U.S.C. §§ 101(14A) and 507(a)(1); Official Bankruptcy Form
B22A, Line 28; Official Bankruptcy Form B22C, Line 33.

81. Harrell, supra note 27; Poole, supra note 27; Boyle, supra note 28;
Williams, supra note 29; Fitzgerald, supra note 30.

82.11U.S.C. §§ 101(14A)(A) and 523(a)(5).

83.11 U.S.C. §§ 523(a)(15) and 1328(a).

84. Lien rights pass through the bankruptcy case unaffected. 11 U.S.C.
§ 506(d)(1); Iz e Tarnow, 749 F.2d 464 (7th Cir. 1984).

85. Eden, supra note 4.

86. Note the apparent contradiction between the bankruptcy court’s ju-
risdiction to make its own determination regarding obligations in the na-
ture of support and the concurrent jurisdiction of the two courts to deter-
mine dischargeability. Harrell, supra note 27; Poole, supra note 27; Boyle,
supra note 28; Williams, supra note 29; Fitzgerald, supra note 30. In those
cases in which the bankruptcy court overruled the state court, there was
no indication that the state court had attempted to apply federal law in its
determination of the nature of the obligation.

87. Harrell, supra note 27; Poole, supra note 27; Boyle, supra note 28;
Williams, supra note 29; Fitzgerald, supra note 30.

88.11 U.S.C. §§ 547 and 548; CRS §§ 38-8-103,-105, and -106.

89.11 US.C. § 541(a)(5).

90.11 U.S.C. § 544(a)(1). See In re Tucker,95 B.R. 796 (Bankr.D.Colo.
1989). If a judgment lien creditor perfects a lien on real property before
debtor’s spouse asserts and perfects a claim to the property, the rights of
the spouse are subordinate to those of the judgment creditor. Iz 7e Fisher,
67 B.R. 666 (Bankr.D.Colo. 1986). When the wife had not recorded no-
tice of /is pendens, a judgment lien creditor seeking to execute on debtor’s
property took title free and clear of her interests. See In re Harms, 7 B.R.
398 (Bankr.D.Colo. 1980).

91.11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(6). Since the effective date of the 2005 Act, cer-
tain auto creditors have been actively repossessing cars under provisions of
security agreements in which the filing of a bankruptcy petition is an event
of default. Depending on the language of the security agreement, a co-
signer who does not file a bankruptcy petition still may face repossession,
despite the absence of default in payments.

92.The date for the § 341 creditors’ meeting is twenty to forty days af-
ter filing the petition. Fed.R.Bankr.P. 2002(a). Creditors and the trustee
have sixty days after the § 341 meeting to file objections to discharge
and/or complaints to determine dischargeability of debts. Fed.R.Bankr.P.
4007(c). m
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4/5/2019

Date filed: 05/19/2016 Date of last filing: 02/08/2019 Plan confirmed:

LIVE ECF

16-50642-btb VANESSA M. MESI
Case type: bk Chapter: 13 Asset: Yes Vol: v Judge: BRUCE T. BEESLEY

Terminated:06/09/2016

11/14/2016
History
Doc. . .
No. Dates Description
1 |Filed & 05/19/2016/° Voluntary Petition (Chapter 13)
Entered.:
2 |Filed & 05/19/2016/° Meeting of Creditors Chapter 13 (BNC)
Entered:
3 |Filed & 05/19/2016!° Statement of Social Security Number(s)
Entered.:
4 |Filed & 05/19/2016!° Application to Pay Filing Fees in
Entered.: Installments

Filed &

@ Set Deficient Filing Deadlines

Entered: 05/19/2016

6 |Filed & @ Incomplete and/or Deficient Filing-Ch 13
Entered: 05/19/2016 (BNO)

7 |Filed & 05/19/2016!% Receipt of Installment Payment (First)
Entered:
Filed & 05/20/20161% Notice of Debtor's Prior Filing
Entered.:

8 |Filed & 05/20/2016!° Order Reassigning Case
Entered.:

9 |Filed & 05/21/20161% BNC Certificate of Mailing - Meeting of
Entered.: Creditors

10 |Filed & 05/21/2016!% BNC Certificate of Mailing
Entered.:

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1
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LIVE ECF

11 |Filed & 05/24/2016|@ Schedules/Declaration Re Schedules
Entered:

11 |Filed & 05/24/20161° Verification of Creditor Matrix
Entered:

12 |Filed & 05/24/2016®Chapter 13 Plan #1
Entered:

13 |Filed & 06/07/20161° Request for Special Notice
Entered:

14 |Filed & @ Order to Pay Filing Fees in Installments
Entered: 06/09/2016 (BNO)

15 |Filed: 06/09/2016|@ Stipulation
Entered:  06/10/2016

16 |Filed: 06/09/2016|a@ Schedules/Declaration Re Schedules
Entered:  06/10/2016

16 |Filed: 06/09/2016|a@ Verification of Creditor Matrix
Entered:  06/10/2016

17 |Filed & 06/10/2016!° Notice of Docketing Error
Entered:

18 |Filed & 06/11/2016!° BNC Certificate of Mailing - pdf
Entered:

19 |Filed & 06/12/2016/° BNC Certificate of Mailing
Entered:

20 |Filed & 06/14/2016!° Amended Chapter 13 Plan
Entered:

21 |Filed & 06/14/2016!° Stipulation
Entered:

21 |Filed & 06/14/2016 @ Verification of Creditor Matrix
Entered:

21 |Filed & 06/14/20161° Amendment to List of Creditors
Entered:

21 |Filed & 06/14/2016/° Schedules/Declaration Re Schedules
Entered:

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1
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LIVE ECF

Terminated:07/18/2016

22 |Filed & 06/14/2016|@ Notice of Docketing Error
Entered:

23 |Filed & 06/16/20161° BNC Certificate of Mailing
Entered:

24 |Filed & 06/29/2016!° 341 Meeting Continued
Entered:

25 |Filed & 06/29/2016 @ Motion to Dismiss
Entered:

26 |Filed & 06/29/2016/° Notice of Hearing on Motion to Dismiss
Entered:

27 |Filed & 06/30/2016/° Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered:

28 |Filed & 07/14/2016/° Amended Chapter 13 Plan
Entered:

29 |Filed & 07/15/20161° Confirmation Hearing
Entered:

30 |Filed & 07/15/2016!° Motion for Order Shortening Time
Entered:

31 |Filed & 07/18/2016/° Hearing Scheduled/Rescheduled
Entered:

32 |Filed & 07/18/2016!° Motion for Relief from Stay
Entered.:
lerminated:07/25/2016

33 |Filed & 07/18/2016|° Auto-docket of online payment
Entered.:

34 |Filed & 07/18/2016/° Attorney Information Sheet
Entered:

35 |Filed & 07/18/2016/° Hearing Scheduled/Rescheduled
Entered:

36 |Filed & 07/182016!° Opposition
Entered:

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1
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LIVE ECF

37 |Filed & 07/18/2016|a Certificate of Service
Entered:

38 |Filed & 07/1820161° Order on Motion for Order Shortening Time
Entered:

39 |Filed & 07/19/2016 @ Errata
Entered:

40 |Filed & 07/20/2016!° Notice of Docketing Error
Entered:

41 |Filed & 07/20/20161° Attorney Information Sheet
Entered:

42 |Filed & 07/20/2016/> Notice of Requirement to File Certification
Entered.: of Completion of Instructional Course

Concerning Financial Management (BNC)

43 |Filed & 07/23/2016|° BNC Certificate of Mailing
Entered:
Filed & 072520161 Receipt of Installment Payment (Third)
Entered.:

44 |Filed & 07/25/2016/% Order on Motion For Relief From Stay
Entered:

45 |Filed & 07/25/2016!° Financial Management Course
Entered:

46 |Filed & 07/27/20161° Notice of Entry of Order
Entered.:

47 |Filed: 07/28/2016|@ Minute Entry Re: hearing
Entered:  07/29/2016

48 |Filed & 08/1720161° 341 Meeting Concluded - Assets
Entered:

49 |Filed & 08/17/2016|° Objection to Confirmation of the Plan
Entered.:

50 |Filed & 08/17/2016 @ Motion for Determination
Entered:
Terminated:11/08/2016

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1 4/8
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LIVE ECF

31 |Filed & 08/17/2016|@ Notice of Hearing
Entered:

52 |Filed & 08/18/20161% Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered:

533 |Filed & 08/22/2016|° Notice of Hearing (BNC-BK and/or ADV
Entered: only)

34 |Filed & 08/24/2016/° BNC Certificate of Mailing
Entered:

55 |Filed & 08/29/2016/° Schedules/Declaration Re Schedules
Entered:

56 |Filed & 08/31/2016/° Certificate of Service
Entered:

57 |Filed & 09/22/20161° Order to Show Cause Why Case Should
Entered: Not Be Dismissed for Failure to Pay Filing

Fees (BNC)

58 |Filed & 09/24/2016|° BNC Certificate of Mailing
Entered.:
Filed & 10/26/2016/° Receipt of Installment Payment (Third)
Entered:
Filed & 10/26/2016/% Receipt of Installment Payment (Final)
Entered:

39 |Filed & 10/27/2016/2 Disclosure of Compensation of Attorney for
Entered: Debtor

60 |Filed & 11/08/2016|° Order on Motion for Determination
Entered:

61 |Filed & 11/14/2016/° Order Confirming Chapter 13 Plan
Entered:

62 |Filed & 12/06/20161% Motion to Dismiss
Entered.:

63 |Filed & 12/06/2016!° Notice of Hearing on Motion to Dismiss
Entered:

64 |Filed & 12/07/2016|@ Hearing Sched/Resched

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1 5/8
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LIVE ECF

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1

Entered:
65 |Filed & 01/12/2017|% Minute Entry Re: hearing
Entered.:
66 |Filed.: 02/09/2017|@ Minute Entry Re: hearing
Entered:  02/14/2017
67 |Filed & 03/30/2017|% Order on Motion to Dismiss Case
Entered:
68 |Filed & 10/16/201712 Chapter 13 Trustee's Notice to Debtor(s)
Entered: and Creditors of Filed Claims, Classification,
and Proposed Distribution
69 |Filed & 10/23/2017|2 Change of Address
Entered:
70 |Filed & 12/06/2017% Motion to Dismiss
Entered:
71 |Filed & 12/06/2017|° Notice of Hearing on Motion to Dismiss
Entered:
72 |Filed & 12/07/2017|2 Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered:
73 |Filed & 12282017/ Opposition
Entered:
74 |Filed & 01/04/2018/° Certificate of Service
Entered:
75 |Filed & 06/28/2018|° Motion to Dismiss
Entered:
76 |Filed & 06/28/2018|° Notice of Hearing on Motion to Dismiss
Entered:
77 |Filed & 06/29/2018|° Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered:
718 |Filed & 08/02/2018|% Motion to Modify Plan
Entered:
Terminated:09/26/2018
79 |Filed & 08/02/2018|@ Declaration

JA00046
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Entered:

LIVE ECF

Terminated:11/06/2018

80 |Filed & 08/07/2018|% Notice of Hearing
Entered:
81 |Filed & 08/08/2018|? Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered.:
82 |Filed: 08/09/2018|@ Minute Entry Re: hearing
Entered:  08/10/2018
83 |Filed & 08/27/2018|% Objection
Entered:
84 |Filed & 09/24/2018|° Trustee's Objection to Late-Filed Claim
Entered.:

85 |Filed & 09/24/2018|° Notice of Hearing
Entered:
86 |Filed & 09/25/2018|% Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered:
87 |Filed & 09/26/2018|° Order on Motion to Modify Plan
Entered:
88 |Filed & @ Order Re: Trustee's Objection to Late-Filed
Entered.: 11/06/:2018 Proof of Claim
89 |Filed & 12/18/2018/2 Motion to Dismiss
Entered:
90 |Filed & 12/18/2018!? Notice of Hearing on Motion to Dismiss
Entered:
91 |Filed & 12/19/2018!? Hearing Sched/Resched
Entered:
92 |Filed & 01/04/2019/° Opposition
Entered:
93 |Filed & 01/10/2019 @ Certificate of Service
Entered:
94 |Filed & 02/06/2019|° Stipulation
Entered:

https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1
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4/5/2019 LIVE ECF

95 |Filed & 02/07/2019|@ Stipulation
Entered:
96 |Filed & 02/08/2019|? Stipulated/Agreed Order
Entered:
PACER Service Center
Transaction Receipt
04/05/2019 07:55:06
PA(;ER thomasmesi:5872618:0 Client
Login: Code:
16-
Search 50642-
Description: [History/Documents Criteri btb
riteria:
Type:
History
Billable —, Cost:  10.30
Pages:
https://ecf.nvb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/HistDocQry.pl?386763890220577-L_1_0-1 8/8
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11

12

13

14

15

16

Electronically Filed.
04/16/2019

i S in

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Fekkk

ERIC THOMAS MESI, PLAINTIFF CASE NO: D-19-585846-D
VS.

VANESSA MARIE MESI, DEPARTMENT G
DEFENDANT.

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Submitted by:

Prepared by Clerk

JA00049




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

Eric Thomas Mesi ) Dated: 4/3/2019
PLAINTIFF )
) Civil File Number: 19002547

Vs )
Vanessa Marie Mesi ) CASE No.: D19585846D
DEFENDANT )

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEVADA }

ss:
COUNTY OF WASHOE }

David Wolfe #2181, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That affiant is a citizen of the United States,
over 18 years of age, not a party to the within entered action, and that in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada,
personally served the described documents upon:

Sub-served: Vanessa Marie Mesi by serving Samantha Fryer, Legal Assistant
Location: c/o Darby Law Firm 4777 Caughlin Parkway Reno, NV 89519
Date: 4/3/2019 Time: 10:25 AM

The document(s) served were: SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE NO CHILDREN, JOINT
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, LETTER
TO ATTORNEY WITH COPIES OF STATEMENTS (9 PAGES), SECONDARY FAMILY CAREGIVER
APPROVAL LETTER (3 PAGES)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law provided of the State of Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct.
No notary is required per NRS 53.045.

DARIN BALAAM, SHERIFF

o SN

Sheriff’s Authorized/Xgent

Clark County District Court
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RECEIVED
APR 09 2019
RECORDS

BOULEVARD 512-1000 (775) 328-
L ' 911 PARR ,» RENO, NV 89 (775) 328-3310 JA00050
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES May 01, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
VS.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

May 01, 2019 10:55 AM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Bixler, James COURTROOM: Courtroom 09
COURT CLERK: Carol Foley

PARTIES:

Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- MINUTE ORDER - NO HEARING HELD
After a review of the file, the Court NOTES that a Decree of Divorce was filed on April 29, 2019 which

had not been signed by the Court. It is hereby ORDERED, that the Decree of Divorce filed on April
29, 2019 in Case D19-585846-D, Mesi be stricken.

The Plaintiff may resubmit by providing an unfiled Decree of Divorce to the Department for review
and signature. The Decree of Divorce must include a signature block for the Judge to sign. A copy of

this Minute Order to be mailed to the Plaintiff in Proper Person.

Clerk's note: Minute Order mailed to Plaintiff. - cf

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

PRINT DATE: | 05/01/2019 Page 1 of 2 Minutes Date: May 01, 2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

FUTURE HEARINGS:

PRINT DATE: | 05/01/2019 Page 2 of 2 Minutes Date: May 01, 2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES May 06, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
VS.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

May 06, 2019 3:25 PM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Forsberg, Rhonda K. COURTROOM: Chambers
COURT CLERK: Carol Foley

PARTIES:

Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- MINUTE ORDER - NO HEARING HELD
After a review of the file, the Court NOTES that a Decree of Divorce was filed on May 5, 2019 which

had not been signed by the Court. It is hereby ORDERED, that the Decree of Divorce filed on May 5,
2019 in Case D-19-585846-D Mesi be stricken.

The Plaintiff may resubmit by providing an unfiled Decree of Divorce to the Department for review
and signature. The Decree of Divorce must include a signature block for the Judge to sign. A copy of

this Minute Order to be mailed to the Plaintiff in Proper Person.

Clerk's note: Minute Order mailed to Plaintiff. - cf

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

PRINT DATE: | 05/06/2019 Page 1 of 2 Minutes Date: May 06, 2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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D-19-585846-D

FUTURE HEARINGS:

PRINT DATE: | 05/06/2019 Page 2 of 2 Minutes Date: May 06, 2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
FAMILY COURTS & SERVICES CENTER
: Law Clerk
Department G
601 North Pecos Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2408
May 9, 2019
Case # D-19-585846-D
Eric Thomas Mesi
4500 Pencaster

Las Vegas, NV 89115
Dear Mr. Mesi,

The Court received your proposed Decree for Divorce. It is being returned to you
unsigned. ,

After review, while you have filed a proper Declaration of Service on Aprit 16, 2019, you
have not obtained a proper Default in this matter and therefore have not effectuated complete
service on Defendant, who has yet to appear in this matter. You must file a proper Default
through the Clerk’s Office of Family Court. Because there have been no hearings in this case,
you must also file a Request for Summary Disposition and Affidavit in Support as well.

As a note, your Complaint for Divorce filed on March 13, 2019 and your proposed
Decree must match completely. While you list community property in the Complaint to be
divided and in the proposed Decree state that there is now no community property to divide or
that the propérty has been divided, the division of community debt provisions do not appear to
match. You must either amend your Complaint, file the Amended Complaint, effectuate proper
service on the Amended Complaint (and if necessary obtain a Default on the Amended
Complaint) to match your proposed Decree or revise your proposed Decree to match your
Complaint filed on March 13, 2019.

After filing the proper documents as described in paragraph 2 and after either revising
your proposed Decree to match your Complaint filed on March 13, 2019, or amending your
Complaint and following the procedures outlined above you may resubmit your proposed Decree
to chambers. Please make sure the provisions in the Complaint and the proposed Decree match
(except if community property has indeed been divided). Alternatively, you may choose to seta
hearing before the Court so that that Court can clarify these issues. To note, should you choose to
set a hearing, you will not need to file a Request for Summary Disposition and an Affidavit in
Support. Thank you. :

Sincerely,
Ashley St. Clair, Esq.
Department G Law Clerk
Telephone (702) 455-6945
Facsimile {702) 384-5074
** THIS MEMO MUST BE RETURNED WITH ANY RESUBMISSION **
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Electronically Filed
5/17/2019 3:02 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU?EI
Eric Thomas Mesi ( ﬁfw—‘é

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Eric Thomas Mesi, CASE NO.: D-19-585846-D

Plaintiff,
DEPT.: G

VS.

Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa
Marie Battaglia, aka Vanessa
Marie Reynolds,

REQUEST FOR SUMMARY
DISPOSITION OF DECREE

Defendant,

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -1
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REQUEST FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION OF DECREE

Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi requests this Court for a summary
disposition for a Decree without a hearing. There has been “40 working
days” to respond to this case, referencing the original mailing US Mail
stamped March 25th 2019. Defendant and her council Attorney Tricia
Darby Bar #: 7956 was served on April, 10th 2019. The defendant has

NOT appeared in this case, which there is no cause for a hearing.

DATED this 17" day of May, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2
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Exhibit Cover Page

Exhibit “A” Decree Court Letter 5-15-19

Pages “2”.

Exhibit “B” Eric Thomas Mesi’s Sworn Affidavit 5-17-19

Pages “4”.

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -3
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Under penalties or perjury, | declare that | am the Plaintiff in the
above-entitled action that | have the foregoing Complaint and know the
contents thereof, that the pleading is true of my own knowledge, except for
those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief, and

that as to those matters, | believe them to be true.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada
that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 17" day of May, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 4
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
FAMILY COURTS & SERVICES CENTER
Law Clerk
Department G
601 North Pecos Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2408

May 9, 2019

Case # D-19-585846-D
Eric Thomas Mesi
4500 Pencaster

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Dear Mr. Mesi,

The Court received your proposed Decree for Divorce. It is being returned to you
unsigned.

After review, while you have filed a proper Declaration of Service on April 16, 2019, you
have not obtained a proper Default in this matter and therefore have not effectuated complete
service on Defendant, who has yet to appear in this matter. You must file a proper Default
through the Clerk’s Office of Family Court. Because there have been no hearings in this case,
you must also file a Request for Summary Disposition and Affidavit in Support as well.

As anote, your Complaint for Divorce filed on March 13, 2019 and your proposed
Decree must match completely. While you list community property in the Complaint to be
divided and in the proposed Decree state that there is now no community property to divide or
that the property has been divided, the division of community debt provisions do not appear to
match. You must either amend your Complaint, file the Amended Complaint, effectuate proper
service on the Amended Complaint (and if necessary obtain a Default on the Amended
Complaint) to match your proposed Decree or revise your proposed Decree to match your
Complaint filed on March 13, 2019.

After filing the proper documents as described in paragraph 2 and after either revising
your proposed Decree to match your Complaint filed on March 13, 2019, or amending your
Complaint and following the procedures outlined above you may resubmit your proposed Decree
to chambers. Please make sure the provisions in the Complaint and the proposed Decree match
(except if community property has indeed been divided). Alternatively, you may choose to set a
hearing before the Court so that that Court can clarify these issues. To note, should you choose to
set a hearing, you will not need to file a Request for Summary Disposition and an Affidavit in
Support. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Ashley St. Clair, Esq.
Department G Law Clerk
Telephone (702) 455-6945
Facsimile (702) 384-5074
** THIS MEMO MUST BE RETURNED WITH ANY RESUBMISSION **
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Eric Thomas Mesi Sworn Affidavit

| Eric Thomas Mesi am testifying in this Sworn Affidavit under penalty

and perjury | am telling the trust and nothing but the truth. Defendant
Vanessa Marie Mesi will not reply to this Court as how she has long
abandoned my marriage, she will also refuse to shows presence in this
Divorce Case D-19585846-D. Here are the history of events;

1.

Vanessa abandoned her previous marriage and son and lived with
me while married to Russell Battaglia 3". Her claim was he would
beat her if he found her.

. Vanessa went through years of custody battles with her ex husband. |

had to be her savior to keep her from that mess.

She bugged me for money constantly to pay for her divorce attorney
and custody legal battles with her Ex Husband Russell Battaglia 3.

| explained she could make a little money on eBay. She failed to send
the items she sold. She blamed it all on me and | was arrested. Cost
me $12,000 to get out of that mess.

| bought a few investment homes in Patterson Ca. | made enough
money to pay all fines off and buy a home in Sparks Nevada.

For the new home | ordered new window coverings that were $7,800.
Vanessa took $8,000 out of my account that | had to pay for the
window coverings. AJ whom installed them had police come to the
home to arrest me for not paying him.

All along Vanessa kept going back to San Jose Ca with the excuse
she has to see family. My father caught her hanging around Gustine
California not working. She simply burnt fuel for no reason putting my
father in court being sued for the commercial CFN fuel credit.

My father had a separate home and we both wound up in illegal

foreclosures on each home. Vanessa during those 11 years never
stood behind me she abandoned the marriage for years.
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9. | didn’t want to file divorce then because of all the legal battles my
father and | were in.

10. Vanessa constantly used my father’s business gas card. She
used the excuse she worked in San Jose Ca. She’d leave each
morning not go to work because she was fired, but go all the way to
San Jose Ca to see her ex husband and the Battaglia's.

11. Vanessa during this time went and lived with her ex husband
and his new wife and new young boys.

12. Vanessa has never been a wife to me and stood by me on
anything. Vanessa constantly argued with my family and friends and
anyone | ever knew said she is a rotten person.

13. | never was abusive. | tried to make her life better. | bought her
piles of brand new vehicles;

A. 1-2003 Hyundai Santa Fe
B. 2-2004 Toyota Corolla

C. 3-2005 PT Cruiser

D. 4-2006 Chevy Equinox

E. 5-2010 GMC Terrain

F. 6-2017 Hyundai Santa Fe

14, | June 2016 Social Security Disability took my income away.
Vanessa never stood behind me on anything. | was extremely
depressed. | walked away from the illegal foreclosure and moved to
San Jose Ca.

15. Having no income Vanessa believed | needed to continue going
on buying her new clothes. May if 2017 she took my Lane Bryant
care and charged $400 for new clothes. She knew her or | had no
income to pay it back.

16. Vanessa and | filed chapter 7 in 2012 after she charged up all
credit cards. 3 years after that she changed up all her new credit
cards again filed chapter 13 bankruptcy. Vanessa wrote two checks
to a cash check loan place and they cashed them putting my
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checking account in negative status by $400. | had to call that creditor
force them to refund the money.

17. Vanessa in her bankruptcy went by the name Vanessa Mesi
her married name. On her license with DMV she lies saying her name
is Vanessa Battaglia. She mostly goes by Vanessa Battaglia only
uses the Mesi name when it benefits her. Another name she uses is

Vgnessa Reynolds her name before she married Russell Battaglia
3",

18. During her bankruptcy she charged on my Lane Bryant card
several times. The Premierone credit card visa was used for overdraft
protection. Her bankruptcy trustee ordered her to not use that credit
card or any of her husband’s credit. When | got my back pay $30,000
from social security I'd no sooner pay that visa off she’d charged the
whole card to the max to $1,000 per each event. | ended up pumping
my back pay into that visa and her us bankruptcy trustee filed a
motion in the federal bankruptcy court stating this bankruptcy fraud.
Her attorney had to litigate this matter.

19. Moving to Las Vegas, Nevada Vanessa Marie Mesi hid my
Eureka Vacuum and Hoover Shampooer and left it in San Jose
California. | bought these items before | married her and these items
do not belong to her, constantly coning and embezzling from me.

20. With this said, Vanessa is a professional Con-Artist, took
advantage of my family and myself. | request a Restraining order for
my complete family Regina Porter and her family, my mother Betty
Mesi and myself. Vanessa has inadvertently conned my sister and
my mother out of thousands of dollars including myself.

NEVADA NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| swear under penalty and perjury this is the truth and nothing but the
truth.

LD _:,;'.v:;a 5 2

ichomas Mesi
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Electronically Filed
6/10/2019 3:09 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER; OF THE COiEE

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FAMILY DIVISION
FAMILY COURTS & SERVICES CENTER
Law Clerk
Department G
601 North Pecos Road
: Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2408

May 21, 2019
Case # D-19-585846-D
Eric Thomas Mesi
4500 Pencaster

Las Vegas, NV 89115
Dear Mr. Mesi,

The Court received your proposed Decree for Divorce again. It is being returned to you
unsigned.

After review, you still have not filed a proper Default in this matter. Please go to the
Clerk’s Office located on the first (1st) floor of the Family Courthouse at 601 N. Pecos with
a copy of this memorandum and a copy of the May 9, 2019 memorandum (also attached) to
ensure that all revisions in the memorandum have been satisfied.

You may also want to go to the Self-Help Center also located on the first (1st) floor of the
Family Courthouse for assistance. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Ashley St. Clair, Esq.
Department G Law Clerk
Telephone (7G2) 455-6945
Facsimile (702) 384-5074
** THIS MEMO MUST BE RETURNED WITH ANY RESUBMISSION **

Case Number; D-19-585846-D JA00066
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D-19-585846-D

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES June 03, 2019

D-19-585846-D Eric Thomas Mesi, Plaintiff
VS.
Vanessa Marie Mesi, Defendant.

June 03, 2019 1:50 PM Minute Order

HEARD BY: Forsberg, Rhonda K. COURTROOM: Courtroom 09
COURT CLERK: Natalie Castro

PARTIES:

Eric Mesi, Plaintiff, not present Pro Se
Vanessa Mesi, Defendant, not present

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- MINUTE ORDER - NO HEARING HELD
After a review of the file, the Court NOTES that a Decree of Divorce was filed on May 30, 2019 which

had not been signed by the Court. It is hereby ORDERED, that the Decree of Divorce filed on May
30, 2019 in Case D-19-585846-D be STRICKEN.

The Plaintiff may resubmit by providing an unfiled Decree of Divorce to the Department for review
and signature. A copy of this Minute Order to be mailed to the party in Proper Person.

Clerk's Note: A copy of this Minute Order mailed to Plaintiff on 06/03/19. (NC)

INTERIM CONDITIONS:

FUTURE HEARINGS:

PRINT DATE: | 06/03/2019 Page1of1 Minutes Date: June 03, 2019

Notice: Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court.
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Electronically Filed
6/12/2019 1:45 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER? OF THE COUE :I

JA00068

Case Number: D-19-585846-D
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Electronically Filed
6/12/2019 10:21 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER? OF THE COUE :I

JA00071

Case Number: D-19-585846-D
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
FAMILY COURTS & SERVICES CENTER
Law Clerk
Department G
601 North Pecos Road
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-2408
June 12, 2019

Case # D-19-585846-D
Eric Thomas Mesti
4500 Pencaster

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Dear Mr. Mesi,

The Court has received three (3) additional proposed Decrees of Divorce between June
10, 2019 and June 12, 2019. The Court has already returned multiple proposed Decrees in this
case. At this time the Decrees will be not be reviewed or signed.

The Court has been made aware that there is a possible case in California regarding you
and Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi. The Court will set up a conference call with the California
Court to properly address this matter. The Court asks that you do not send another proposed
Decree until the above matter is resolved. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Ashley St. Clair, Esq.
Department G Law Clerk
Telephone (702) 455-6945
Facsimile (702) 384-5074
** THIS MEMO MUST BE RETURNED WITH ANY RESUBMISSION **
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Electronically Filed
6/13/2019 8:52 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER? OF THE COUE :I

JA00075
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Electronically Filed
6/18/2019 8:08 PM
Steven D. Grierson

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Eric Thomas Mesi, CASE NO.: D-19-585846-D

Plaintiff,
DEPT.: G

VS.

Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa
Marie Battaglia, aka Vanessa
Marie Reynolds,

OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO QUASH AND
DECLARATION

Defendant,

OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO QUASH AND

DECLARATION

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -1

Case Number: D-19-585846-D JAUGBTS_
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Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi and Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi both
moved to Las Vegas Nevada on November 29" 2018. This broke up the
Defendants residency in California required under California Section 2320.
Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has falsified her residency to The Superior
Court of California County of Santa Clara Family Court and the District
Court Clark County, Nevada Family Court, as all of her belonging are
located at 4500 Pencester Street, Las Vegas Nevada 89115. Furthermore;
the Defendants Bankruptcy Chapter 13 Case Number: 16-50642-gwz is
located in “Nevada” (See Exhibit “6” Proof of Bankruptcy). In California the
Defendant failed to meet eligibility requirements to file for divorce in any
California court. First, at least one of the two parties to the divorce must

have lived in California for at least six-months prior to filing for divorce.

Second, for Defendant to be eligible to file in any county in California, at
least one of the spouses must have lived in that county for three-months
before filing for divorce, which leaves her California Divorce filing with “NO-

STANDING” (See Exhibit “2" of pictures of all Defendant’s belonging

located in Nevada), including any and all spousal support or any requested
assets or debts either party is to pay, as California has no authority across

state line into Nevada. Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi was the driving

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 2
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force to buy said property at 4500 Pencester Street, Las Vegas Nevada
89115, Beazer the home has full record of Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi

ordering warranty repairs to the said property.

FAMILY CODE - FAMILY DIVISION 6. NULLITY, DISSOLUTION, AND
LEGAL SEPARATION 2320
(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), a judgment of dissolution
of marriage may not be entered unless one of the parties to the
marriage has been a resident of this state for six months and of
the county in which the proceeding is filed for three months

next preceding the filing of the petition.

Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi was originally served by mail on
March, 25" 2019 to her Bankruptcy Attorney (See Exhibit “1” Proof of
Service). There has been “40 working days” to respond to this case,
referencing the original mailing US Mail stamped March 25" 2019.
Defendant and her council Attorney Tricia Darby Bar #: 7956 was served
on April, 10" 2019 (See Exhibit “1"Proof of Service). Plaintiff Eric Thomas

Mesi has never been served from the California Case 19FL000267.

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -3
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Furthermore; Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi has never seen any of the
documents from the stated Divorce and or Restraining Order Defendants
proclaims, as Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi has never been SERVED by any
said documents Defendant claims. An “un-served” Restraining Order
cannot be “Granted”, which is a further lie to the Court systems. If a
Restraining Order was ever Granted and local police thought Plaintiff Eric
Thomas Mesi had any weapons such as Guns as Defendant Purports,
authorities would have gotten a search warrant to confiscate any and all

weapons from the Plaintiff.

As stated previously, Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has a
Pathological lying disorder, also known as mythomania and pseudologia
fantastica, is the chronic behavior of compulsive or habitual lying.
Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi in the Nevada Bankruptcy Case 16-50642-
gwz goes by the name Vanessa Marie Mesi, but to the Divorce Court in
Santa Clara goes by the name Vanessa Marie Battaglia. Defendant
Vanessa Marie Mesi as well when applying for credit goes by the name
Vanessa Marie Battaglia or in some cases Vanessa Marie Reynolds her

born name, Per the Department of Motor Vehicles Defendant goes by the

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce - 4
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name Vanessa Marie Battaglia (See Exhibit "3" Drivers License). This
Court is required to take Note of the two different addresses Defendant has
used to file in this court, this is an attempt to confuse this court. Defendant
Vanessa Marie Mesi purported that Betty Mesi (Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi's|
Mother) told a deputy Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi did not live at said
property 4500 Pencester Street, Las Vegas Nevada 89115, which is
absolutely untrue. Betty Mesi resides in Salinas California and has had no
contact with any deputies in Nevada, as Betty Mesi is 77 years old and
works four Car Dealerships delivering new automobiles and has no time for
any extra activities. Defendant VVanessa Marie Mesi has lied to this Court
regarding a restraining order placed on Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi. Plaintiff
Eric Thomas Mesi's SUV towed to a Dealership lying having the lease
ended, which Plaintiff Eric Thomas Mesi never signed. Hyundai Finance is
now collecting $4,487.80 for cancelling an early term lease contract (See
Exhibit “4” Hyundai Early Term Lease Contract unsigned by Plaintiff). In
addition, Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi has ordered $1,500 worth of cell
phone equipment underneath an AT&T account of the Plaintiff Eric

Thomas Mesi (See Exhibit “5” AT&T bill).

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -5
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DATED this Tuesday, June 18, 2019

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -6
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Exhibit Cover Page

Exhibit “1” Divorce Proof of Service by Mail on March 25" 2019 and by Sheriff
April 10™ 2019 to Attorney Tricia Darby Bar #: 7956.

Pages “6”.

Exhibit “2” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi's Belongings

Pages “6”.

Exhibit “3” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi's Drivers License under the name
Battaglia.

Pages “2".

Exhibit “4” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi towed the SUV to the Dealership
and illegally broke the Contact Early Term Lease Contract Breach.

Pages “25”.

Exhibit “5” Defendant Vanessa Marie Mesi ordered new cell phones generating
this high AT&T Bill under Plaintiff's name.

Pages “3”.

Exhibit “6” Vanessa Mesi proof of Bankruptcy.

Pages “2”.

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -7
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )

Under penalties or perjury, | declare that | am the Plaintiff in the
above-entitled action that | have the foregoing Complaint and know the
contents thereof, that the pleading is true of my own knowledge, except for
those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief, and

that as to those matters, | believe them to be true.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada
that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this Tuesday, June 18, 2019

fui Hiomina T

Eric Thomas Mesi

4500 Pencester

Las Vegas, Nevada 89115
775-980-7638

In Proper Person

Eric Thomas Mesi Vs Vanessa Marie Mesi aka Vanessa Marie

Battaglia, aka Vanessa Marie Reynolds for Divorce -8

JAOODSS



Exhibit 1"

Exhibit 1"



SHERIFy
_i-l"-" LA

-
-

g.
o>
o
2
[¥s]
o
E
2
ﬁgii
M
21- 7
i B
=
&

April 10,2019

Tricia M. Darby, Esq.
Darby Law Practice, Ltd.
4777 Caughlin Parkway
Reno NV 89519

Re:  Accepted service of civil process on behalf of Vanessa Marie Mesi

Dear Ms. Darby,

1 am writing in response to your letter dated April 8, 2019 regarding the rejection of documents
originally accepted by your office on April 3, 2019.

I contacted the plaintiff to advise him of your letter and asked if he had any other locate
imformation for the defendant so that we may attempt to effectuate service personally. He stated
he wanted the service to remain as is. In addition he requested that we produce an Affidavit of
Service in lieu of a Declaration (see NRS 53) which we commonly generate for Nevada Courts.

Although I understand your stance on the acceptance of the documents, proof of service has
already been submitted to the court and cannot be rescinded. The Washoe County Sheriff’s
office is not a party to the action so I advise you to contact the plaintiff or the court. The plaintiff
is Eric Mesi and he can be reached at (775) 980-7635.

Sincerely,

A

¢

L. Stuchell
Civil Supervisor

911 Parr Boulevard, Reno, NV 89512 www. WashoeSheriff.com

JAQO087



ANENDED

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

Eric Thomas Mesi )} Civil File Number: 19002547
)
PLAINTIFF )] CASE No.: D193858460
Vs ]
Vanessa Marie Mesi )
)
DEFENDANT ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEVADA }
58
COUNTY OF WASHOE |

David Wolfe #2181, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That affiant is a citizen of the United States,
over 18 years of age, not a party to the within entered action, and that in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada,

personally served the described documents upon;

Sub-served: Vanessa Marie Mesi by serving Samantha Fryer, Legal Assistant
Location: ¢/o Darby Law Firm 4777 Caughlin Parkway Reno, NV §9519
Date: 4372019 Time:  10:25 AM

The document(s) served were: SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE NO CHILDREN, JOINT
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
LETTER TO ATTORNEY WITH COPIES OF STATEMENTS (9 PAGES), SECONDARY FAMILY
CAREGIVER APPROVAL LETTER (3 PAGES)

DARIN BALAAM, SHERIFF
Clark County District Court
Regional Justice Center

200 Lewis Avenue / .
Las Vegas, NV 89155 y_ /i‘
By: ‘{ / —

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to me before me this Sheriff's Authorized Agéat

1D _asyor__}

911 PARR BOULEVARD RENO, NV 89512-1000 (775) 328-3310

JAQO0BS



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Mame and Address) TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR COURT USE ONLY
(775) 980-7638
Eric Mesi
1 _
4500 Pencester St, D-19-585846-D
Las Vegas NV 89115

ATTORNEY FOR  Self Representad

SHORT TITLE OF CASE:
MESI ERIC THOMAS v. MESI VANESSA MARIE

INVOICE MO, DATE: TIME: DEP./DHW.
2582616

Proof of Service by Certified Mail Relurn Receipt Requested

I'am a citizen of the United States and employed in the County of Santa Clara State of California. | am and was on the dates

herein mentioned, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the action,

On 03/25/2019 | Served the within;

LETTER; SUMMOMNS; REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF JOINT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION; JOINT PRELIMIMARY

INJUNCTION; COMPLAINT;

In said action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon pre-paid for Certified Mail

Return Receipt Requested in the United States mail At: San Jose, Califernia, addressed as follows:

VANESSA MARIE MESI aka VANESSA MARIE BATTAGLIA aka VANESSA MARIE REYNOLDS clo Attormey, TRICIA M.

DARBY

4777 Caughlin Plowy
Reno, NV 89519

Centified Mail Receipt is attached to affidavit signed and dated

Declarant;
a, Name: Thomas Bowman, Jr.
b, Address: 871 Coleman Avenue #102, San Jose, CA 95110
¢, Telephone number: 408-295-3300
d. The fee for this service was: 45.00
a. | am:
(3) [X] a registered California process server:
(i) [X] Employee
(i) Registration No.: 25
(iii} County: Santa Clara

COMNTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Proof of Service by Certified Mall
Billing Code: SysCGen

JAO0089



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:

DEFEMDANT/RESPONDENT:

ERIC THOMAS MESI

VANESSA MARIE MESI

CASE NUMBER:
D19585846D

| declare under panalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and comect,

3252019

Thomas Bowman, Jr.

Billing Code: SysGen

Proof of Service by Certified Mail

JA00090
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Exhibit “3”

Exhibit “3”
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Eric Thomas Mesi Friday, June 07, 2019
4500 Pencester ST.
Las Vegas Nevada 89115

HYUNDAI FINANCE
10550 TALBERT AV
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

Account Number: 1713733376

Dear HYUNDAI FINANCE:

| have contacted your office on several occasions and requested a returned
call from a manager. | have called your office on several occasions stating
“| DID NOT” sign or agree to cancel the said Lease Contract. Your office
claims you will place a bad debt on my credit report because of the
Cancellation of Contract, which is an incorrect mark by stating | cancelled a
Contract that related to early term fees. Although | updated my address
after the move, | have NOT received any notices from your office.

| require a SUV replacement as | am disabled and need to get to my doctor
visits. Your office is hindering my medical health by stealing my
transportation. | demand to be contacted by your Corporate Legal Office
ASAP.

Sincerely,

Eric Thomas Mesi

JAQO101



6/2/201% 4:54 BRM  FROM: Fax TO: *9%9,+*70,1-714-965-0520 FAGE: 001 oF 003

Eric Thomas Mesi Sunday, June 02, 2019
4500 Pencester ST.
Las Vegas Nevada 89115

HYUNDAI FINANCE
10550 TALBERT AV
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

Account Number: 1713733376
Dear HYUNDAI FINANCE:

| need an update on the fraudulent landing of my vehicle and where | stand.
In 2018 my right eye retina tore and | had surgery to fuse the retina back
on. After my move to 4500 Pencester ST., Las Vegas Nevada 89115 in
February 2019 the left eye Gel separated, leaving both eyes with bad
vision. My intention was to rent a U-Haul go to San Jose California to pick
my belongings up and tow the vehicle to Las Vegas Nevada where | reside.
| have not been able to see to drive that far (See Exhibit Doctors Letter).

| am now able to drive short distances to get to the doctor offices; does
your office plan to replace my vehicle after this fraud occurrence? | logged
in to my Hyundai Finance account and it says money is owed for some
apparent reason. | reported to your office after my new address last
December 2018, so far | have NOT received any bills from your office to my
new address at 4500 Pencester ST., Las Vegas Nevada 89115.

Please update me of what is happening with my reported fraud.

Sincerely,

L& -7 .
‘ff:’ﬁ", ff;j{rﬂﬁ'mﬁ— .{‘?z‘&.‘z{

Eric Thomas Mesi

JA00102



6 22019 3:54 RBM  FROM: Fax TO: *9%,%70,1-T14-965-0520 FAGE: 002 oF 003

Rea son
Eye em erg ency

Type Department  careTeam ) ?:
091 1,.'2[!1& Office Visit SAM CARLOS OPHTHALMOLOGY Rahimy, Ehsan, MD

ata A

307 INDUSTRIAL ROAD 795 EL CAMINO REAL f;
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070 PALO ALTO, CA 94301-2302 i
650-596-4220 B50-853-2574

650-853-6086 (Fax)

; de e oo

10/29/2018 Office Visit Palo Alto Ophthalmology Rahimy, Ehsan, MD

et iol s COEbte ot

785 El Camino Real 795 EL CAMING REAL
PALD ALTD, CA Ba3M PALD ALTOD, CA 24301-2302
B50-853-2974 B50-853-2974

B50-853-6086 (Fax)

e

Department o Care Team
1/20/2018 Office Visit SAN CARLOS DF'I-r'rH.i!LLh.wL\DE‘#r Rahimy, Ehsan, MD

307 INDUSTRIAL ROAD 795 EL CAMING REAL
S5AMN CARLOS, CA 94070 PALO ALTO, CA 94301-2302
650-5956-4220 650-853-2974

ESU-BSE-EDEE {Fax}

__Dphthalmﬂlug},r

10729720 .. Ophthaimology
ﬂgfmfﬂ”ﬂ
109112018 Office Visit Dphthalmologyv HRﬂh'm}’ Ehsan MD

JAQOT03



6/2/201% 4:54 BRM  FROM: Fax TO: *9%9,+*70,1-714-965-0520 FAGE: 003 oF 003

Y

Roger M. Simon, M.D, —

R. Jeffrey Parker, M.D.—
R R e i

Diseases and Surgery of the Reting and Vitreous ﬂﬂ!l H. [nn] m.p.
Allen B. Thach, M.D.———
Meher Yepremyan, M.D. —
Jason C. Wickens, M.D.——
Matthew S. Pezda, M.D.——

Judy C. Lig, M.D.——

EXTENDED OPHTHALMOSCOPY AND OCT REPORT

NAME: MESI, ERIC (115311) - 09/04/1963
DATE: FEBRUARY 04, 2019

Slit lamp examination demonstrates a white and quiet conjunctiva, clear cornea, deep and quiet anterior
chamber, normal iris and trace nuclear sclerotic alterations.

Dilated fundus examination demonstrates posterior vitreous separation, a 0.3 cup-to-disc optic nerve,
normal vasculature, limited subclinical retinal detachment in the right eye from the 9 o'clock to 12 o'clock
location demarcated along the posterior border with laser retinopexy. Minor lattice alterations are present
inferiorly in the left eye on 360° of scleral depression in each eye with an OCT that demonstrates a normal
macular profile.

IMPRESSION:

1. TREATED SUBCLINICAL RETINAL DETACHMENT IN THE RIGHT EYE, POSTERIOR
VITREOUS SEPARATION EACH EYE, LATTICE DEGENERATION LEFT EYE.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Observation.
Roy H. Loo, M.D.

RHL/kdw RLO20419 5196

DT: 02/05/19
Reviewed but nof signed to expedite mailing

Y

(7021 369-0200
653 i1. Town Center Drive, Suite 518 « Las Uegas, Nlevada 89144 » [600) 228-5810

JA00104




Vehicle Condition Report

OVERVIEW

VIN: SNMZUDLBAHHOZ1125 Odometer: 29,509
Make, Model & Year: Hyundai SantaFe Sport 2017 Inspection Date: 20119-03-05
Trim: 241 Auto AND Inspector: EB274
Exterior Color: WU - Marlin Blue Inspector License #:

Interier Color: VYN - Baige Inspection Type: Dealer

Address: CAPITOLHYUNDAI
1050 CAPITOL EXPRESSWAY ALTO MALL, SAN JOSE, CA, 95736

TIRES

Part Tread Depth Manufacturer Size

Left Front 632 Kumha ZAG/EE1T
Left Rear 7/32 Kumha 235/65-17
Right Rear 1faz Kumha 235/65-17
Right Front 6/32 Kumhao 23576517
Spare 10432 oithar Compact

INSPECTION NOTES

NON-CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Description Damage Type Severity Labor Operation Labor Total Paint Total Part Cost  Tatal Charge
Hoxod Dent/Paint Drng 1/t 1" document-only £0.00 20,00 £0.00 50,00

LR Door Dent/Ma Paint Dmg 10 2" document-only £0.00 50,00 $0.00 £0.00
Total: $0.00

CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Description Damage Type Severity Labor Operation Lalksor Total Paint Total Part Cost  Total Charge
Total: $0.00

Date: 3/5/19.2:41:23 PM

Lessee's Signature: Lezsas Mot Available

View your condition report online at: https:/fhea.aiminspect.com

Created on 03052019 02:41 JAOQO (0



®
AIM Vehicle Condition Report

VIN: SMMZUDLEEHHDZ21125 Odometer: 29,509
Make, Model & Year: Hyundai Santa Fe Sport2017 Inspection Date: 2019-03-05
Trim: 241 Auto AWD Inspactor: B274
Exterior Color: WL - Marlin Blue Inspector License #:
Interior Color: VYN - Belge Inspection Type: Dealer

Address: CAPITOL HYLUNDAI

1050 CAPITOL EXPRESSWAY AUTO MALL, SAN JOSE, CA, 93136

Part Tread Depth Manufacturer Size
Left Frant 6/32 Kumha 235/65-17
Left Rear i3z Kumha 235/6517
Right Rear 7732 Kumha 235/6517
Right Front 6/32 Kurmho 23506517
Spare 10432 cther Compact

NON-CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Description Damage Type Severity Labor Operation Labsor Total Paint Total Part Cost  Total Charge
Hood Dent/Paint Dmg 142" 1 document-only S0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00

LR Daor Dent/No Paint Dmg 1" 27 document-only 50,00 50,00 $0.00 50,00
Total: $0.00

CHARGEABLE WEAR AND USE

Part Description Damage Type Severity Labor Operation Lakxor Total Paint Total Part Cost  Total Charge
Total: $0.00

Date: 3/5/192:41:23 PM

Lessee's Signature: Lessee Mot Available

View your condition report online at: https:/fhea.aiminspect.com

Created on 03-05-2019 02:41 JAOQO (@



B1/2019 Hyundai Motor Finance - Account Summary, Account Details, Account Profile

@ HYUNDAI FINANCE

Welcome, ERIC MESI! —_ —
o I'D:Imlj : : ._ @

MY ACCOUNT PAYMENTS LEASE-END

BUY OR LEASE
Account Mumber 1713733376 Add an Account

MY ACCOUNT

Account Summary rour account is 31 dayls) past due

Vehicle Description 2017 HYUNDAI SAMNTA FE
SPORT
Customer Mame ERIC MESI
Regular Payment Amaunt $365.00
FPayment Due Date D4/15/2019
Past-Dus Amount FEa1.47
Total Amount Due 54 4687.80 CHECK PENDING PAYMENTS
Mext Statement Date 0372872019

DUR COMPANY CONTACT US FAGQS CAREERE SITE MAF FIND A DEALER TERMSE & COMNITIONS
G Hyunglpd Micdor Financg 3015, A% Rghts Basaregd

iopisad by tha Connecticyt Departimend of Banking t do businass in Cornecicut undar Licanss Mimbers SFC- 18008, 55

hitps:/fwww.hmfusa, com/MyAccount/ Index

Detalls Statements My Profile End-of-Term

-BH

FRIVACY POLICY

31 260, SFC-BCH-A0114

VEHICLE OFFERS
PROTECTION

EMAIL ALERTS

Choose to find out when we've
processed your payment,
recelve a due date renmnder,
and more, o you're always in
b Knew.

Sign up now

YOUR DEALER

HANLEES FREMONT
HYUNDAI

Phone.  510-TED-0800

Fax. 510-TED-0HTE
43630 AUTO MALL CIRCLE

SFC-BOH-OM B3R Expuration date: Decombor 34, 2 &

JAQO107



B1/2019 ATET Yahoo Mail - *_Hyundai®_ Finance Alert: Fayment Mot Processed

A_Hyundai”_ Finance Alert: Payment Not Processed

Friom:  Hyundai Motor Finance (HMFUSA@hmfusa.com)
To: ERIC.MESI@ATT.NET
Date:  Friday, February 22, 2019, 6:06 AM PST

@& HYUNDAIFINANCE At every turn

Your recent payment was not processed.

Dear Eric Mesi,

We were unable to process your recent payment of $ 365.00 on your 2017
Hyundai Santa Fe Sport due to INSUFFICIENT FUNDS.

To make a payment now, please choose one of these options:

» Log into your online account at HMVFLUSA com

' L ]

» Call us at (800) 523-4030

If you think you’ve received this message in error or have any questions about
your account, please log into your account to view your account summary or
visit our FACQs page.

Account Ending In: 3376

Amount: $ 365.00

Payment Submitted Date: 02/15/2019

Thank you for being a valued customer. We appreciate your business.

— Hyundai Finance

JAQOT08
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6/1/2019

ATET Yahoo Mail - *_Hyundai®_ Finance Alert: Fayment Mot Processed

Sign up for Autopay

Flease print and retain a copy of this emall for your records. Please note: This email was sent from a notification-only sddresa that cannat
receive incoming mail. Please do not raply to this message.

JAQO109
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B1/2019 ATET Yahoo Mail - *_Hyundai®_ Finance Alert: Fayment Mot Processed

A_Hyundai”_ Finance Alert: Payment Not Processed

Friom:  Hyundai Motor Finance (HMFUSA@hmfusa.com)
To: ERIC.MESI@ATT.NET
Date: Tuesday, February 26, 2019, 6:05 AM PST

@& HYUNDAIFINANCE At every turn

Your recent payment was not processed.

Dear Eric Mesi,

We were unable to process your recent payment of $ 365.00 on your 2017
Hyundai Santa Fe Sport due to NOT AUTHORIZED.

To make a payment now, please choose one of these options:

» Log into your online account at HMVFLUSA com

' L ]

» Call us at (800) 523-4030

If you think you’ve received this message in error or have any questions about
your account, please log into your account to view your account summary or
visit our FACQs page.

Account Ending In: 3376

Amount: $ 365.00

Payment Submitted Date: 02/12/2019

Thank you for being a valued customer. We appreciate your business.

— Hyundai Finance

JAQOTT0
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6/1/2019

ATET Yahoo Mail - *_Hyundai®_ Finance Alert: Fayment Mot Processed

Sign up for Autopay

Flease print and retain a copy of this emall for your records. Please note: This email was sent from a notification-only sddresa that cannat
receive incoming mail. Please do not raply to this message.

JAQOTTI



612019 Secure Messaging
*Secure” RE: Customer Inquiry

Ask HMF [HCA] <AskHMF@hcamerica.com=
05/01/2019 at 03:03 PM

From: Ask HMF [HCA] <AskHMF@hcamerica.com=>
Sent: 05/01/2019 at 03:03 PM

To: eric.mesi@att.net

Cec:

Dear Eric,

Thank you for contacting Hyundai Motor Finance.

Due to the nature of your request, we are unable to assist you through email at this time. We apologize for any
inconvenience this may cause.

Flease contact our Lease-Maturity Servicing Team for assistance at 1-866-771-3663, Monday to Friday, 8 am to 6 pm
CST.

If you require any additional information or assistance, please visit the Frequently Asked Questions section of our
website.
Sincerely,

Hyundai Motor Finance

Please print and retain a copy of this email for your records. Please note: This email message was sent from a
notification-only address that cannot receive incoming email. Please do not reply to this message.

You are receiving this message because you have submitted an inquiry on HMFUSA.com.

From: Hyundai Motor Finance [mailto:DoNotReply @HMFUSA.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 8:52 AM

To: Ask HMF [HCA] <AskHMF@hcamerica.com=

Subject: HMF: Customer Inquiry

Date: 5/1/2019 7:52:22 AM

First Mame: Eric

Last Mame: Mesi

Email Address: eric.mesi@att.net
Phone Mumber: (775) 980-7638
Date of Birth: 9/9/1963

Account Number: 1713733376

Topic: Billing Statement

hitps:/fhyundai-capital.login-us.mimecast.com/m/secure/app/print Jsp Fsid=AAAAIFD1MmuarOb-125F YD 2avpd deSgchHPDMLIrCN?FAIW%deﬂ Lo 12



612019 Secure Messaging

Message: | would like to know what your office did with my SUV? | lost my eyesight for several months
| am still recovering. | am the registered owner, no one else has the rights to do anything with the
vehicle, | have received nothing in the mail according to my family that reads and gets my mail. In
December | updated my new address with your office 4500 Pencester ST. Las Vegas Nevada 89115.
Since then nothing has came in the mail regarding my SUV.

The information in this email and any attachments are for the sole use of
the intended recipient and may contain privileged and confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure,
copying or distribution of this message or attachment is strictly prohibited.
We have taken precautions to minimize the risk of transmitting software
viruses, but we advise you to carry out your own virus checks on any
attachment to this message. We cannot accept liability for any loss or
damage caused by software viruses. If you believe that you have received
this email in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the
email and all of its attachments.

hitps:/fhyundai-capital.login-us.mimecast.com/m/secure/app/print Jsp Fsid=AAAAIFD1MmuarOb-125F YD 2avpd deSgchHPDMLIrCN?IBAIW%deﬂ .o 22



B1/2019 ATET Yahoo Mail - Retum Receipt

Return Receipt

From: Gus VanVlimmeren (Gus VanVlimmeren@dgdg.com)
To: ericmesi@att.net

Date: Monday, February 18, 2015, 1:02 PM PST

Here is the return receipt

Gus VanViimmeren
General Sales Manager

Capitol Hyundai | Capitol Genesis
Gus. VanVlimmereni@dgdg.com | DGDG.com
o (408) 4451500

':‘1 Mesi Receipt.pdf
1 43kB

JAQOT14



VEHICLE RETURN RECEIPT

LESSEE AND TURN-IN INFORMATION
ACCOUNT # 171373
LESSEE ERIC "™

DAYTIME PHOMNE: 408409****
VIN: SNMZUDLBSHHO021125
LICENSE PLATE NO AND STATE:
DATE TURN-IN COMPLETED:
DATE TURMED IN:  02M16/2019
YEAR/MAKE/MODEL/BODY TYPE: 2017 HYUNDAI SANTA FE

02/16/2019

DEALERSHIP/RECEIVING POINT

HMF DEALER #: CA304

NAME: CAPITOL HYUNDAI

ADDRESS: 1050 CAPITOL EXPRESSWAY AUTO MALL
CITY: SAN JOSE STATE: CA  ZIP CODE: 95136
PHOME: 4084451500

REPRESENTATIVE: VERNON TARA

#OF KEYS: 1

# OF KEYLESS REMOTES: 1

NEW VIMN:

Federal law {and State law, if applicable) requires that the LESSEE disclose the mileage to the lessor in connection with the transfer of
ownership. Failure to complete or making a false statement may result in fine and/or imprisonment. Complete disclosure form below and

return to lessor .

| ERIC MESI | (name of person making disclosure), state that the odometer now reads 29509 {no tenths) miles, and to the best of my
knowledge that it reflects the actual mileage of the vehicle described below, unless one of the following statements is checked.

| hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the odometer reading reflects the amount of mileage IN EXCESS of its mechanical

limits.

| hereby certify that the cdometer reading is NOT the actual mileage of the vehicle.

LESSEE'S SIGNATURE - Date:  0216/2019

LESSEE's NAME: ERIC

LESSEE's ADDRESS: ***"™MISSION ST
LESSOR's NAME:
LESSOR's ADDRESS: P.O BOX 20829

Hyundai Motor Finance

Lessor's name & title

Date completed Disclosure form sent to lessee:

Date completed Disclosure form received from lessee:

CITY: SAN JOSE STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95112

CITY: Fountain Valley  STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92728

Lessor's Signature

By signing below, the DEALER confirms that the vehicle was received, on the date indicated.

DEALER - Date: 02/16/20189

IMPORTANT: THE LESSEE MUST SIGN THIS REPORT AND RECEIVE A COPY AT TIME OF VEHICLE RETURN.

JAOO115




@ HYUNDAI california Motor Vehicle Lease Agreement &) HYUNDA

fala

130007

DEALHE
Lease Date:

Lesses: CRIC MEST :
Billing Address: 2EM F O MICE TR
— ootk = i

|

Cakl 1OCE & OGEY1C |

cﬂ'}' — - 7 2 !

-

Co-Lessea:

1. PARTIES AND VEHICLE DESCRIPTIONS

FINANCE

Call us toll-free at (800) 523-403

, Dealer:

| Address: ?'%gﬁﬁ ALIToOMAL L cTho0
| L LACL L B TL B ) P S L= o =y -
| b T g Oeron

| —t =

cu}r' : S Etate

MR o heck box if same as Lessee's Billing Address
Billing Address: O Check box if same as Leszee O Check box if same as Co-Lessee's Billing Address
ﬂ.ﬂ'dil';h F {SI‘rﬂéﬂ.ﬁd@ms&—NaEﬂ. Boxes)

J:'-:c i i ! ChuiTh TE
¥ear B Ldawa - {
—— 15 |

ser !

| !

gfhmked the Vehicle's primary intended use is for a Business,
ommercial or A.gnculh.lral purpose.

Lmsae and Co-Lessee (“you,” “your” nm:l t
uqulpmnnt, parts and accessories (the “Vehicle”

Lease Agreement (“Lease”). Each of you who executes this Lease will

2, AMOUNT DUE | 3. MONTHLY PAYMENTS

;Lﬁg%ﬂ Avour first Monthly Payment of 3 o558 s dus
DELIVERY on _EE.J_IELZMMM by .,_35._ payments
(ltemized below)* of § in5 _on dusonthe _ 1470 ofeach

monith, bagmnmg on__Oe it E ST

B. The Total of your Monthly Payments is
1 13140

0.

Amount D at sSIng or Dnlnry:

hnr mn "Lnssa-"] mh agree to lease the Leased Vehicle described above, includi
from Lessor (“wa,” “us” an

| Gross Agreed Upon Trade-in Allowance
| Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance
: {To Be Paid by Dealar/Lessor)....

. Nat Trade-ln Allowance (if less than 0 than enter U} ........ 3 1000 EE'

LT

al
“our") according to the terms and conditions of this Motor Vehicle
be individually liable to us for all Lease obligations and for the entire

amount uwing under this Lease. After you sign this Lease, we will assign it to Hyundai Lease Titling Trust (“HLTT") and the terms “Assignee,’
“we,” “us” and “our” will refer to HLTT and its agents or to any subsequent assignee.

FEDERAL CONSUMER LEASING ACT DISCLOSURES

4, OTHER CHARGES
(Mot part of your Monthly Paymant)

A.Turmn-in Fee (if you do not
purchase the Vehicle) .5 snn o

5. TOTAL OF
PAYMENTS

(The amount you will
have paid by the end
of the Lease)

| B. How the Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery will Be Paid:

(1) Capitalized Cost Reduchon ..., b3 cren co{(1) Net Trade-in Allowance . SO PPURE. - 1000 W
(2) Taxon Capitalized Cost REGUEHON -.......v.ecrrrrrrne § i 27 (2) Rebates and Noncash Credits ........................ $_ 4ven or
(3) First Monthly Payment.......oooo B 2ge o (3) Amount to Be Paid in Cash ..o “En o=
(4) Refundable Security Deposit. ... g 21 4 af (4) B A Y
{5) Acquisition Fea_.. . - AR

(6) Initial License, Title and Rﬂglstratlun Fﬂas ................... k3 rlela iy

(7)) SAESIUSE TAX .ooovvvvveeeecescss e s 7 =

2y Document Processing Fee /Mot a Gov't Fes) z Ry

(9) California Tire Fees ., UOURRR- 8 ;s

{10) Electronic Rﬁgielralion Fea {Hnt a Gm't F&a} 5 sl llaly

o s .

M2y _wow 0000 $ L 5

(13) _sisa 5 B i

(14) TﬂTﬁL " $ 10 5| (8) TOTAL wotvvescnssnsnssmmmsssssssssnsssssssssssssssmsssssoon §__ 22 2
Al Gmsﬂaphakzedmt. ™S STTESC uDon vElue of e Wehuoa 8 = s % | End v TR vou ISy Over

Wmm'ﬁmdaﬁﬂ Trade-n Alows s
thet reduces the Gross Capitalized Cost...

ma Leass Term Suct 85 520VCE COPTECE. NEsEnce ?Eflmfﬁ;w”ﬂlﬂ'ﬁ:m

Adjusted Capitalized Cost. The amount used in Gall:ulamg your Basa MDI'IH‘II!I' Paymant

Retams hrmﬂm:&a‘ﬂmwupw

JA00116




m s mn ey e s s B CuRSTROH L, PVSUELE, IVUTNICESD Wredll, OF Gash you pay
that reduces the Gross Capitalized Gnst ................................................................................................................................................. 7RO T

C. Adjusted Capitalized Cost. The amount used in calculating your Base Monthly Payment ... $ BR74E O g
D. Residual Value. The value of the Vehicle at the and of the Lease used in calculating your Base Monthly F‘ayment
E. Depreciation and any Amortized Amounts. The amount charged for the Vehicle's decling in value througn mrma! use

and for other items paid over the Lease Term .. . cererreenens et enenns = B G543 77
F. Rent Charge. The amount charged maddrtlonto Iha Deprecialbon andanyﬁmnﬂmed Amuunls ....................................... + 5 2dR3 B3
G. Total of Base Monthly Payments. The Depreciation and any Amoriized Amounts plus the Rent CRarge ... =% _ 13037 s
H. Lease Payments. The number of payments In OUF LEESE. ...t ee oot st sees e remeeee st mes et S+ "~5
I Base Monthly Payment ... . = § 44 10
Jo Monthly SalesSIUSE TN ..ot e e e seesmnanes s s reemnsns s s e mnen s resmman st s e ns et e nesnms st snmsnssssemnmsssssinsmnenssnrene F B a0 a0
K. Other (specify): v o S + b §

EARLY TERMINATION. You may have to pay a substantial charge if you end this Lease early. The charge may be everal thous

dollars. The actual charge will depend on when the Lease Is terminated. The earlier you end the Lease, the greater this ::hargu is likely to hn

You may be charged for excess wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 15 nﬂ,-grf\iles per year (prorated based on
the number of months in the Lease Term) al the rate of 20 ¢ per mile. No rebate or credit will be paid to you if the mileage is less than the specified
amount,

O If this box is checked, you have purchased an additional I fmiles per year (prorated based on the number of months in the Lease Term), at
15¢ per mile, which is included in your Monthly Payment. No rebate or credit will be paid to you if the and of term mileage is less than the specified amount.

You have an option to purchase the Vehicle from us at the scheduled end of the Lease Term, AS IS, WHERE 15, from us or a party we designale (See
Section 23), for the Residual Value on line 7D above ("Purchase Price”) plus a Purchase Option Fee of § 0 00 . If you purchase the
Vehicle through the originating Dealer (named in Sgction 1 above), instead of the Purchase Option Fee, you will pay a fee to such Dealer in the
amount of § {170y You are also responsible for any official fees, such as those for taxes, tags, license and registration. Please see Section 23
on the back of this Lease for additional terms and conditions,

Sae both sides of this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options, maintenance responsibilities, warranties, late and default
charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable,

|A. Agreed Upon Value of Vehicle as equipped at ' The total estimated amount you will pay for official and license fees, |
| the time of Lease signing § cagmg Tl ) i i i i |
'B. Accessories and optional equipment L . S registration, title and taxes (including personal property taxes) over the |
T to add mme\,rmm?g after Lease signing ... B i | Lease Term, whether included with your Menthly Payment or assacssad'
(1) _sin 4.3 vy | Otherwise, is 3 847 53 Theacmaltotarnffaesandiaxesmay
@) s +5 s | | be higher or lower than this estimate depending on the tax rates in effect or
@ sz .5 bz | Llhevaluoolthe Vehide atthe e *_’__ff'” or tax s assessed.
4y nisa +5 b ik | . .. . ; " - . - . ;

C. Total d Upan Value of Vehicl 1 ' o i §
i DT Agreec Upon VaiLis of Vehicle - g : =7 | [ If the Vehicle Is new, the 'Iul'el'nule is coverad hy the: mmufacturer s standard |
P axes H—ﬁf—ﬁrl | new car warranty. If the Viehicle is not new, there is no express warranty on |
LE. Initial Vehicle Title, License and Rﬂglslraﬁun Fees..... .5 alid] the Vehicle unless indicated below:

' F. Document Processing Fee (Not a Gov't. Fee)............ S . Used vehicle limited warranty provided by the manufacturer,

| G, Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance on " | |0 Remainder of standard hicle limited warranty provided by the

| Trade-in Vehicle (if paid by Lessor).................$ sin | menufacturer o B v P Y

| H. Electronic Registration Fee (Not a Govt FE‘E}-----~-------$—N-,-¢ 'LESSOR LEASES THE VEHICLE TO YOU “AS IS.” EXCEPT AS

{I. Optional Service Contract .. . i PROVIDED IN THIS LEASE (AND UNLESS PROHIBITED BY LAW), WE |
{J. Optional Excess Wear & Use C{:rvaraga rreeeeneene B LA 'MAKE NO EXPRESS OR |IMPLIED WARRANTIES CIR |
LK. Califomia Tire FEES .o R $ - REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE VEHICLE'S (OR ANY OF ITS PARTS

L Acquisition Fes $ o W - OR ACCESSORIES) CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY |

[ L S0E 0 OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WE MAKE HU

| M. Other (describe) _py -5 M4 OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER. .
N Other (describe) _y, ;s .5 NPy s . _ _ e —

Tutal-GrnssCapitaliudGust R =LA NERIFILATION At
r ’ e ‘r’w must maintain the insurance coverage described in gammzﬂﬁof this |
| Lease. You affirm that the following insurance coverage Isnl‘nroeasnflhe
| Lease Date:

: :Insurar-caF"rwidan At STHTE Tmg

| Policy Number: 93744303

El’feclwa Date: __pzsipeo *.F_mrahm Date: __ g /1059017
Agantshlama ;ﬁ(-ﬁr :;‘- i \-f ,I'I"__ -.di'f_,_;. '

| The Lease Term is
Schad‘ulad I‘I-'Ialuril}r Date

:‘fml do not have to purchnne any uptmnal pmtuc’tlnn products ur
| sarvices listed below to enter into this Lease, and they are not a factor |
|in our credit decision to lease the Vehicle to you. If you have iniisled | Agent's Address: FPo Box 05785

' below, it means you want the described productiservice and have reviewed | Agent's Phone Number:__ =1 73 810 2720

| the separate contract for the productiservice(s) which describes its terms | | ) 3 |
{ and conditions. Coverage under any of the product{s)/senice(s) you have | f Initials of Dealer Employee who verified insuranceb&fdd 7 X__ /7

| miirskhassad lamlsad boalaisr masir e casbhicmd e omecmrs vl s ilnem snmoms sl oms ol |



| | term(s) of this Lease withoul your signature upon writhen Nolice to you of e |

| 1 Optional Excess Wear and Use Waiver Pricet$___ WJ/A  odified term(s), If the modified term(s) are at least as favorable to you as the |
B WA B £l B4 | oexisting terms of this Lease. Your failure to object within 10 days afier we send |
| Provides Tenm fin konths or Yaars) Lm'wﬂﬁﬂ-mm | you a modification notice shall be deemed your consent to the modified term(s). |
f | Mo other oral changes are binding. |
| N/ 7, W
| O Cither: W Premium/Price: WA ST e T
i Product nlm—ipmn - 5 Lessee Signature X ff:__ -
{___N/A M/A M b s A
| Prowider Torm (n Montfes or Yoars)  Lessen IMh'i‘:u-l.asm Co-Lesses Signature X B S A o
| B
. OOther: w7t Premium/Price; § B
! Product Description
! Bi /g M/A B A B8
Pn:.mdgr Tarm (in Manths or Years) Lisses | nuDunLcmu
i =

This box is for trade-in, turn-in and other individualized agreements between Lessor (Dealer) and Lessee. If none, enter “None™ or “N/A." Assignee Is not obligated for agreements

dizclosed here,

18. NOTICES AND SIGNATURES

_appllcatim or from incorrect information prauidad by you.

—————— . ]

BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU AGREE THAT HYUNDAI MOTOR FINANCE MAY OBTAIN ONE OR MORE CREDIT REPORTS OR OTHER CONSUMER REPORTS ABOUT YOU FOR USE |
IN CONNECTION WITH ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT AMOUNTS OWED UNDER THIS LEASE, ENFORCING THIS LEASE OR SELECTING YOU TO RECEIVE MARKETING |
SOLICITATIONS FOR FUTURE RETAIL FINANCING OR LEASE PROGRAMS. i

You have the right to return the Vehicle, and receive a refund of any payments made if the credit application is not approved, unless nonapproval results from an incomplete |

(1) Do not sign this Lease before you read it or if it contains any blank spaces to “be filed In: {2} You are entitied 10 2 cmplataly fild in copy of this Lease: (3) WARNING -

Unless a charge is included in this Lease _f_ar public liability or property ds_mjage insurance, pajrmalﬂ for that coverage is not provided by this Lease,

THERE IS NO COOLING OFF PERIOD |
California law does not provide for a “cooling off” or other cancellation period for vehicle leases. Therefore, you cannot later cancel this Lease simply because you change your |
ml:gﬂ decided the Vehicle costs too much, or wish you had acquired a different vehicle. You may cancel this Lease only with the agreement of the Lessor or for legal cause, |
such as fraud. |

_.Bymgndng behw you achnmdadga mal: {1}you have mad the mﬂm Luam {ﬂyou agmm all of the terms of this Lm. md{.illhls is a lease mn‘]ruu hawve no mmership

rights in the Vehicle unless and until you exercise your option to purchase the Vehicle set forth in this Lease.
By signing below, you acknowledge that you have received a completely filled-in copy of this Lease

A INDIVIDUAL LESSEE SIGNATURE(S) __—

| Lessee Signature: X Clp L Colessee SgnaureX__ _N/A

| MName: . Name: .

' B. BUSINESS LESSEE SIGNATURE - o

: Signature: X A Name: M/ A Y Title:_ MSA

C. LESS0R SIGNATURE AND ASSIGNMENT. The authorized signature of the Lessor below has the effect of: (1) accepding the terms and condifions of this Lease; (£) acknowledging |

varification of the Lessee's insurance coverage required by this Leass; and (3) assigning o Hyundai Lease Titling Trust, P.O. Box 20829, Fountain Valley, CA 92728-0829 or itz |

successors and assigns all of its right, 1 interest in and to this Lease, the proceads of 1.hIS Leazy and the 'l.f?:gde g::::nn:llng to the terms and mnu:l'rﬁuns of the Dealer Lease Sake |
Agreement between Hyundai Capi : d the Lessor. P ‘-1. P P i

e { Law 4
Autl:-nnzed Slgnaiure x . Name: HANI TET TR r'“!.:-.l_ T ORIV IRTIR '-T'rﬂeg ":" j it ctafoE "f s r.’ y

MFljr Authorization -

| authorize Hyundsi Capital America dba Hyundai Motor Finance ("HMFT) o initiate monthly Automated Clearing House (ACH) debil entries (and, If necessary, other debit or credit entries
{0 corect errors) 1o the deposit account listed below (the “Account”) on fhe payment due date specified in my motor vehicle lease (the *Lease™), each in the amount of the monthly payment
specified in the Lesse plus any applicable sales, use, rental or other taxes and any olher charges dus under the Lease and reflected on the most recent monthly staterent. | agree that | will
remain responsible for aranging payments due under the Lease until HMF confirms that it has infialed AutoPay, which may take up to two biling cycles. This authorization shall remsin in
effect, and HMF will continue Yo charge my Account, untd | revoke my awthorization by calling HMF's Castomer Sendce Depariment al (800) 523-4030 at least 3 business days prior o the nexd
scheduled payment due date fo avoid further charges. | understand that when | revoke this authorization | will be responsitée for scheduling and making sl subsequent payments to HMF when
due under the Lease. In addstion, if funds are not available when HMF atiempts to charge my Account, | will be responsible for aranging allemative payment to HMF and agree to pay HMF any
late charges due under the Lease as well as any returmed check, processing or insufficient funds fees as set forth in the Lease. Except to the extent imposed by applicable law, HMF shall have
o liability to me with respect to a debit against the Account which is drawn in an incorrect amount or drawn after | have revoked authorization for AutoPay, other than the responsibility to cormect
any enar, | represeant 1o HMF that | am the holder of the Account or am authorized to make payments from the Account. | acknowladge that | received a copy of this authorization for my records.

LN i g AT Bi ¢ — NFE
Bane Name Hame of Account Holdes 1 Dals Bama of Account Holder 2 Date
[AFd _
Bank Account Mumber MR T
Signature of feoount Hoider 1 - Bigrature of Acooun Holder 2

LS E
Bank Routing Mumber (9 dgits)
b/ WA O Attached is a copy of a cancelled check
Apcount Typn (Checking, Savings or Monay Markel} Acoounl Hedder Email Address

JADOTTS




GM14/2019 Lesses Self Schedule
Aim
Hello, ERIC!

e
Lhvendiew

2017 HYUNDAI Santa Fe Sport
VIM: SMMZUCLEAHHDZ2 1125

Inspection Date: March 5, 2019

Status: & Completed

View CR [ (https:/fcrm-api.aiminspect.com/apifvl/finspection-requestivehicle/2291353/condition-report?token=ey)hb GoiGiliuz T NilsInR5c 161 kp VO 9. ey pZCl6

STANDARD PHOTOS  DAMAGE PHOTOS

Rear

hitps://selfschedule.aiminspect.com/condition 1/4
i ° JA00119



G14/2019 Lessee Self Schedule

Roof

https://selfachedule.aiminspect.com/condition 244

JA00120



6/14/201% Lessee Self Schedule
Key/CDYManual

Fromt

Right Front Corner

https://selfachedule.aiminspect.com/condition 34

JAOO121



G14/2019 Lessee Self Schedule

Left frant corner

VIMAD Manufacturer label

https://selfachedule.aiminspect.com/condition 414

JA00122



?_#-. P AP -
e6f-995e-4714-beB0-87 5bedb

sealb-961d-4ffc-8148-f4fafffef  27d-e170-4775-a2c2-6bdeadt

‘aff-a393-4fba-9984-2ce0500

‘é el

i T
iG22-fafb-4cBa-8e60-17740421  0f5-db14-345b-97 cB-fecoceaed’  303-2589-4e7a-b248-135fe73d 3ce-3121-4a329-84ed-81d705:

JAO0123



sealb-961d-dffc-B148-f4fafffal  27d-e170-4775-a2c2-6bdeadt

T9c-4015-47Gc-aad2-4 205247 ‘abf-a393-4fba-9884-2ce0500

am——

iG22-fafb-dcba-8e60- 17740421 0f5-db14-445b-97ch-fcoean’’  303-2589-4eTa-b248-135f73 Jce-3121-4a29-84ed-81d705!
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Exhibit “5”

Exhibit “5”



@% ERICMES|
wawis% AT&T 4500 PENCESTER 5T

LAS WEGAS, MY 30115-3306
et

Page: Tof 2

tzsue Date: May 17, 20139
Account Number: 43607TE24024
Foundation Account: 000GGE0SG

Total due

Account summary

Your last bill

$1,443.15

5144315

ST S S ST TR S
Fast due - Dlease ray imrnediat £y

Total due

Ways to pay and manage your account:

i att.com/myatt HE myAT&T app ﬁ Call 611
* iFhone and Android

or text *Pay
from ATET device

A A s A
.\“°:.»1,--H+ I |

Due Jun 08, 2009 $0.00

$1,443.15

© B00.331.0500
¢ TTY: 8662416567
i from any other phone

JAOO126



important information

Late paymant charge
The iate payment charge for consumer and Individual Responsibifity User
(IR bills not paid in full by the payment due date s $575.

Electronic check eonversion

Paying by check authorizes ATET to use the information from vour check

to make a one-time alectronic fund transfer from your account. Funds may
e withdrawn from pour account 3s so0n as your payment is received. i

we cannot process the transaction electranically, you autharize AT&T to
present an image copy of your check for payment. Your original check will be
destroyed once processed. if your check is returned unpaid you agree to pay
such fees as identified in the terms and conditions of vour agreement, up to
%30, Returned checks may be presented electronically.

Surcharges and other fees

In addition to the monthly rate plan for mobile service and mandatory taxes
and feas impased by federal, state, and local governments on wireless
subscribers, ATE&T imposes additional charges on & per iine basis, including
federal and state universal service charges, 3 Regulatory Cost Recovery
Charge of uz to $125, an Administrative Fee and other surcharges. See
attcomfadditionatchargas for details.

ATET Mability Center for customers with disabilities
Guestions on accessibifity by persons with disabilities: BES.241.6588.

Written correspondence
Do not send notesletters with payment. We cannot guarantee receipt. Send
notesdetters to ATRET, P.O. Sox 10330, Fort Wayne, IMN 46651-0330.

Wireless DirectBill charges

Detail of DirectBill charges can be viewed at att.com/directhifl. The direct
hilling aption offers you the ability to purchase content, goods and features
such a5 apps, games, donations, and services fram ATET and other
companies by applying charges to wour wireless account.

TaxiD
ATET Manility Tax 1D 84-1659970

2012 ATET Intallectual Property. All rights reserved.

Page: 2ofd

tssue Date: May 17, 2019
Account Number: 43GNTTEZ4024
Foundation Account: 000660596

JAQ0127
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LIVE ECF Page 1 of |

United States Bankruptcy Court
District of Nevada

Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing

A bankruptey case concerning the debtor(s) listed below was
filed under Chapter 13 of the United States Bankruptey Code,
entered on 05/19/2016 at 11:03 AM and filed on 05/19/2016.

VANESSA M. MESI

6865 QUANTUM CT.

SPARKS, NV 89436

SSN /ITIN:G xxx-xx-4681

aka VANESSA M, BATTAGLIA-MESI

The bankruptey trustee is:
WILLIAM A, VAN METER

POB 6630
RENO, NV 89513
(775) 324-2500

The case was assigned case number 16-50642-gwz to Judge GREGG W ZIVE.

In most instances, the filing of the bankruptey case automatically stays certain collection and other
actions against the debtor and the debtor’s property. Under certain circumstances, the stay may be
limited to 30 days or not exist at all, although the debtor can request the court to extend or impose a stay.
If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be
penalized. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

If you would like to view the bankruptcy petition and other documents filed by the debtor, they are
available at our fnrerner home page http://www.nvb.uscourts.gov or at the Clerk's Office, 300 Booth
Street, Reno, NV 89509,

You may be a creditor of the debtor, If so, you will receive an additional notice from the court setting
forth important deadlines.

Mary A. Schott
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey
Court

https://ecf.nvb.cire9.den/cgi-bin/NoticeOfFiling. pl 7355165 5/19/2016

JA00129
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